Vol. LXVI NUMBER 8 November-December 2020

Gy (e

WELL BIG GUY, LOOKS LIKE IT’S
YOUR TURN. IT’S ONLY TWO PAYS

AFTER HALLOWEEN AND I'VE u
ALREADY SEEN CHRISTMAS LIGHTS, YEQE,EF}H%;YWBILNgﬁfp
FRUITCAKE AND SCENTED PINECONES, OVER THANKSGIVING
COMPLETELY /77

riascrivan.com

Image courtesy:
Maria Scrivan Cartoonist/Author www.mariascrivan.com 203.570.5870




What's Inside This Month

The EAIIOr'S DESK ... .ot e e e 3
Calls’N’Cues INformation ........ccc.uuuiiiiiiiiieee e 3
From the WASCA President’s Corner by CT&Margaret Montgomery ......................... 4
NEW WASCA LISESEIVET ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5
NCASDLA Presidents Message by Dick Otis............ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 6
RDTA President’s Message by Ken&Berni Ryder ...............ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 7
61st WASCA Spring Festival - “Get your Kicks on Route 66”................cccceevevivivninnnnnn. 8
Directors Report by Bobbi&Jeff and Linda&Steve..........cccooooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciceeeee. 8
Convention and Festival NEWS ............uuiiiiiiiieee e 9
70th NSDC - JacksOn 2027 ......ooiiiiiiiiiieeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9
71t NSDC - EVansVille 2022.........coooeeieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 10
72nd NSDC - MODIlE 2023 .......oooiiieiieeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10
73rd NSDC - MilwauKee 2024...........oooiiiiiiiieeeee et 10
50th and Final Dance-A-Rama Festival ...........cccoooiiiiiiiii e 11
DANCE ClIaSSES ... ittt e et e e e ettt e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaans 12
September & October Birthdays & ANNIVErsaries...........ccceeeeeeeiiieeeieeeieeeee 13
(@ o (1 = 1= PRSP 14
Harry HUNter PacCKer Jr........ooooiii e 14
MeliSSA Carter LiPPS.....cceeiiiieiiiiiee et e et e e e e 14
Gerhard William Laue (GEIY) .....coeveeiiieiiiei et e e 15
Sherry ANN DOWNS ......coiiiiiiieeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enesaaaaaas 15
William (Bill) KOPPENNAVET ........eeeiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeee et 16
United Square Dancers of America Webinar Series ..............evviiiiiiiiiiieiiiieiieeeii, 17
October - December Programs.............eeceiiiiiiiie et 18
A=Y o T =T IR ] < PP 19
Royal Records 35th ANNIVEISArY........ccoouuiiiiiiiiiee e 20
Choreo Corner With DICK OLiS .........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 22
Membership Article - by Tom & Nancy Stafford..............cccovmiiiiiii s 24
L0 10 o N AL PSSR 25
Calendar Of EVENIS.......coiiiii e as 30
NOVEMDET 2020 ...ttt e e e et e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eees 30
DeCemMDBDEr 2020..... . e et a e e e e e e eeeeannnea 33
JANUAY 2027 .. 35
=T o AU E= T A2 0 12 37
Club DanCe SCREAUES ...ttt e e e e e e aaeeeas 39
SpecCial DanCe FIYEIS ...t 47
BOard Of DIrECIOIS. ...t r e e e e e e aaaaeeeas 72



The Ednor's Desk

®

This issue will cover the ninth and tenth months of the
pandemic and things only seem to be getting worse. While
there are a few in person square dances, by far most dances
have been canceled. Zoom rules the roost. In our area we
owe a special thanks to callers such as Bill Harrison, Ben
Brown, Doren McBroom, Dayle Hodge, Gary Felton, Dick
Otis and Dan Grimes who are regularly conducting Zoom
Virtual Square Dances. (my apologies if I have omitted
any). If you have not read Dick Otis’ recent Choreo Corner
columns do. They provide some interesting thoughts about
virtual squares and how to call for and dance them. Not to
be left behind, Round Dance cuers such as Amy Shotting
and Ken Ryder (and, I am sure, others) are providing Vir-
tual Round Dances. Personally, dancing-wise, I find the vir-
tual round dances easier to do since you only need to deal
with one phantom rather than multiple. On the other hand,
physical recovery wise, square dance steps are easier on my
new hip than round dance cues.

And the pandemic goes on

On the bright side, I hope you noticed this issue’s
cover. I have liked this cartoon for a while. Since I felt we
needed some humor in these bleak times, I contacted the
artist, Maria Scrivan, to see if we could afford to use it. To
my pleasant surprise she let us use it gratis. I would like to
note that she has written two graphic novels, Nat Enough
and Forget Me Nat, which would be quite appropriate
presents for middle or pre-middle school grandchildren.
They are available from Amazon.

Finally, as many of you know from the email that
Dick Otis sent to [WASCADances] and [MDSDF],
Yahoo Groups is going away. If you wish to stay on a
WASCA listserv you will need to resubscribe to the new
[WASCA] Google Group that has been set up. (For more
information see page 5.) Note that since [MDSDF] was
already a Google Groupe, it is not affected by the Yaho
Groups closing. Since the [wascacallsncueseditor] group
was also set up on Yahoo Groups. I have set up a replace-
ment Google Group [WASCACnC]. I have manually
transferred all of the email addresses from the old Yahoo
group to the new Google group. (Those of you on the old
Yahoo group should have received emails noting you have
been added to the new group.) Assuming I have set it up
properly, no one but me can see the member’s emails or
send out messages to the members. I don’t even think you
can reply to it. If you need to get in contact with me please
email me using editor@wascaclubs.com email.

And that is it for this issue

ed

CALLS ‘N’ CUES INFORMATION

ISSUES
For the duration of the pandemic
Calls ‘N’Cues
will be published bimonthly

EMAIL (PREFERRED)

editor@wascaclubs.com
- Most comon file formats accepted
- Attachments preferred
- Please start file names with your club name
- Send specialized fonts, in a separate email.
- Indicate what program you are using.
- Photos - please provide captions

TELEPHONE:
(703) 920-2624
Let ring at least 10 times
Landline (no Texts - Voice only)

REGULAR MAIL:
Edward E Cragg
Editor: CALLS ‘N’ CUES,
807 S Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22204-2444

DEADLINES:

The next issue will be January/February. 2021
The deadline will be 15 December

FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF NEW ISSUES :

Send an email to:
wascacnctsubscribe@googlegroups.com




It is hard to believe that eight months after the
first cases of Covid-19 we still do not have a clear
picture of when square dancing can return to nor-
mal. We certainly expected to have a somewhat
clear picture by the fall of 2020. Yet here we are
and none the wiser. What should we expect for
2021 (and beyond ?).

We decided to look at what decisions were
being made for large dances (hundreds of
dancers) and specifically for cancelations around
the middle of 2021. One event that caught our at-
tention is the 62nd Australian National Square
Dance Convention scheduled for Thursday, 24 -
Monday, 28 June 2021. This event was cancelled
in September 2020. You can read the entire notice
on https://www.darwin2021.com/ but the reason for
cancellation from the third paragraph is “Due to
Covid-19 it has become apparent that it isn’t in the
best interest of anyone’s health to hold our 62nd
National Convention next year.”

They publish information on the size of the Aus-
tralian dance for prior years. In 2019 they had 563
registered dancers. This compares with 4068
dancers at the US National in 2019. Of course, the
US has over twelve times the population.

From the

WASCA President’s Corner

CT and Margaret Montgomery
(WASCA Presidents 2020-2021)

Does cancelling the dance so early reflect an at-
titude that the Australians are more cautious about
taking risks that might spread the disease? Johns
Hopkins data from mid-October 2020 show 904
deaths in Australia and 217,692 deaths in the US.
This is 240 times as many deaths for twelve times
the population. So it looks like they have something
going for them.

We have been reading the Club News section
in the previous edition of CallsnCues and are en-
couraged to see some of the many ways that
dancers have managed to keep in touch and help
each other during this time that normal dancing is
“on hold”. In early November we are usually look-
ing forward to celebrations and special dances for
Halloween, Thanksgiving and Christmas but this
year will certainly be a lot different. Also, it has tra-
ditionally been a time for the square dance com-
munity to have charity fund raising events and we
hope that it will still be possible to support these
charities although it will be in a different way this
year.

We hope that you will all be able to celebrate the
holidays in some way with your family and friends
even if some of the get togethers will have to be vir-
tual. Appreciate those you love and stay safe.



INGTON AREA To request membership

in the new WASCA Listserver Google Group

Send an email to:
wasca+subscribe@googlegroups.com

LVIMO=Zx>0"-

COOPERATIVE  ASSN

For 20+ years, WASCA's square dance community has used WASCADances at Yahoo Groups for
distribution of dance information. Beginning December 15, 2020 the Yahoo Groups website will shut
down and members will no longer be able to send or receive emails from Yahoo Groups.

A new WASCA Listserver has been created on Google Groups. WASCA Membership Direrctors
Nancy and Tom Stafford will maintain this group, assisted by technical advisor Dick Otis.

If you are currently subscribed to the WASCAdances Yahoo Groups, you will not be automatically
subscribed to the WASCA Listserver for privacy reasons.

To join the new group, send an email to wasca+subscribe@googlegroups.com. A moderator will ap-
prove your application or contact you if additional information is required.

You may un-subscribe yourself at any time.

This group is for Dancer Information Only
Do not share personally identifiable information that you would not want posted to the open internet,
e.g. phone numbers etc.
Commercial Ads, Politics, Jokes etc are not appropriate
Square Dance Flyers are OK.

The Staffords and | would like to take this opportunity to thank Roger Dailey who has managed the
WASCAdances Yahoo group since its inception.

Dick Otis.

P.S. Since [MDSDF] has always been a google group, yahoo groups shutting down has no impact on it




NCASDLA

Message

November approaches and not much has
changed (yet).

Most major square dance events are still in
limbo. Virtual square dancing still reigns supreme.

A few of our NCASDLA callers are working
dances on Zoom. | am doing monthly dances with
Bill Harrison on the second Tuesday of each
month. I'm also on Wednesday, week 17 working
with Gary Felton on an Advance Class.

In no particular order, Doren McBroom, Ett
McAtee, Bill Harrison, Ken Jordan, brain Jarvis,
John Marshall, Ken Ryder, Ben Brown, Jeremy
Butler all have virtual dances at various times. A
couple of these are not (yet :-) NCASDLA callers,
but need to be acknowledged. I'm sure I've missed
someone (my apologies).

Some callers and many dancers say that virtual
dancing is not for them. | understand. It is a com-
pletely new activity for both callers and dancers
alike. Dancing with phantoms is hard, even for
Challenge dancers who do it routinely (in a
square). My hat’s off to those who are willing to
give it try for fun and/or to keep current.

=

07:30 - 9:00 PM Eastern

[ ——

President’s

Dick Otis and Bill Harrison invite you to our
Second Tuesday of the month Zoom Virtual Plus Dancing.

Dick & Bill Plus Zoom Dance

Join Zoom Meeting
https://lus02web.zoom.us/j/4899020413
Meeting ID: 489 902 0413

I I I IS & IS fF IS f IS f S f s
6

By Dick Otis

However, | believe we are slowly getting back
into dancing. Some friends are having one
(masked) couple over to make a full mini-square. |
call for one group like this twice a week. A few
clubs who feel comfortable with their friends are
actually having dances, admittedly without food or
visitors.

If you and a small group of your friends would
like to schedule a virtual dance for mini-squares,
or one or two squares, reach out to an NCASDLA
caller and let them know. In the meantime, hope-
fully a vaccine will appear soon (I know, there are
various definitions of soon) and perhaps our clubs
will be able to get going again. | don’t expect that
to happen in 2020, but perhaps by Springtime we
will see the light at the end of the tunnel.

Until then, keep in touch with your square
dance (and other) friends and sooner or later,
square dance will survive!

Dick.

Time (US and Canada)

-
|
|

.|



RIDTA President’s Message by Ken&Berni Ryder

Dear WASCA dancer friends:

Unfortunately, this horrific coronavirus pan-
demic restricts us to greeting you all remotely, or
from a distance -- no touching, no hugs, and unfor-
tunately no in-person dancing. Although some local
schools are considering some limited reopening
possibly in late November, most appear likely to re-
main closed for the rest of this year 2020. Our
local churches, community centers and other pub-
lic facilities that our local clubs, festivals and spe-
cial dance events use for in-person dancing
activities remain closed to prevent the spread of
this vicious coronavirus pandemic and protect
those most vulnerable to the health risks this coro-
navirus imposes and that vulnerable population in-
clude most of us dancers. We will get through
these troubling times, but it appears that won't hap-
pen as quickly as we had hoped.

2020 has been a difficult and often depressing
year with the cancellation of the 2020 and 2021
WASCA festivals and many other special dances
that we all enjoy. We are still hoping that we can
find a facility to hold our annual RDTA Snowflake
Ball held the 2nd Sunday in February, but we won't
have a definite answer until later this year. We
want everyone to remain safe and healthy and if
that requires us to continue to miss our dancing
friends for another couple of months, we'll be just
more excited to see and dance with everyone once
we overcome this pandemic.

RDTA
President’s

Message
by
Ken & Berni Ryder

In the meantime, technology has allowed sev-
eral local callers and cuers "see" and dance with
some of us using either ZOOM or JITSI web meet-
ing technology. Admittedly, these "virtual/distance"
round dances are not perfect substitutes for the in-
person dancing that we all love and enjoy, but they
provide an alternative to shake off the rust and
begin moving again to great dance music. For
those who are interested in trying this "virtual/dis-
tance" round dancing, get in touch with Amy and
Ken Shotting or Berni and Ken Ryder. The Shot-
tings are "virtual/distance" dancing on Wednesday
nights and held several special virtual dances on
Saturdays; the Ryders are"virtual/distance" danc-
ing on Monday nights. As we learn of any other "vir-
tual/distance" round dancing opportunities, we will
convey them to everyone in subsequent RDTA
messages or through the WASCA dancers e-mail.

With patience and perseverance, we will get
through these difficult times. Stay safe and well and
we will look for safe opportunities to return to our
favorite "social contact sport" -- round dancing as
soon as it is prudent to do so.

Berni and Ken Ryder, Presidents RDTA

THE NEXT IssuE WiLL BE JANUARY - FEBRUARY 2021
The deadline will be 15 December 2020

7



61st WASCA Spring Festival

Tracking Back to
“Get Your Kicks On Route 66”

by Directors:
Bobbi & Jeff Fuhr
Linda & Steve Toth

Well gang we are back on the road again. We hit a few bumps in the
road and had to take a two-year detour, but we are “BACK ON THE ROAD
AGAIN!” and headed back on Route 66. Start pressing your poodle skirts
and get your leather jackets ready, slick back your hair and get ready for a
party. That was some detour and hope you are all safe and healthy. With no
dancing, | don’t think | have ever watched so much TV. Maybe you are like
me — | created a list of things | really needed to get done if | was ever stuck
at home and couldn’t find something fun to do. | still have my list of things
that | need to get done and I look at the list about every three days and put it back in the cabinet. So
far after a year | haven’t crossed one thing off my list, but | do have good intentions. It is easier go get
things done when you have a schedule due date.

We just miss seeing our friends, hugging our friends, laughing and talking
with our friends, eating out with our friends, playing games with our friends and
most of all dancing with our friends. One of the things | really miss is smiles.
With everyone in masks, | think it changes our personality. We seem to hide
behind the mask and | seldom even get a hello or nod from anyone, we are so
worrled about ourselves. | will be so happy when we are free from this pest and
can take our masks off and smile again. We just
need to be vigilant, wear our masks, wash our hands
and sanitize everything till this is under control.

With our extra time, we have been able to make
all sorts of plans for 2022. If you can think of anything to help us make this
a “special” event, please let us know — we truly appreciate your input because
itis YOUR Festival and Steve & | and Bobbi & Jeff want it to be the best ever.
There is plenty of room so please just jump right on the bus and join us on
our journey. We still want to have our “Sock Hop” with a live 50’s band and
of course our root beer floats are a must.

Hopefully we will get to have our theme dances next year and be able to
me. Visit our clubs all over the area. We miss seeing each of you. We will keep

. you up to date with all of the news as it comes in. Enjoy your Thanksgiving
| and stay safe and healthy.

©Can Sk Phota - wmmu

WASCA 61st (2022) Spring Festival - Schedule of Theme Dances

To schedule a theme dance contact Theme Dance Coordinator, Janet Kelley
call (703-437-4776) or email: FestivalThemeDance@wascaclubs.com



Convention and Festival News

Three Ways to Plan Your
June 2021 Trip to Jackson

The 70th National Square Dance Convention®
Committee wants dancers to have all the informa-
tion they need to plan their trip to Jackson, MS, for
the convention from June 23 to 26 in 2021. In ad-
dition to reading about upcoming 70th NSDC plans
in club publications, dancers can get timely infor-
mation in three easy ways: National Squares E-
Magazine, the convention website, and the
convention Facebook page.

The National Squares E-Magazine is distrib-
uted monthly via email and is the source of all
things associated with the 70th NSDC—and it is
FREE to subscribe! Go to http://nsdcnec.com/ and
on the lower left side of the Home page click on
“Subscribe to NEC Mailings.” It is that simple

.The 70th NSDC has its own website,
https://70nsdc.com, where dancers can register to
attend, find out where registered dancers are com-
ing from, purchase convention clothing and much,
much more. Check it out and visit it often.

Finally, please follow the 70th NSDC on Face-
book! It is a great place to view square dancing
videos, find out where our general chairmen are
traveling to promote the convention, learn what the
convention board and its committees have in store
for you and more. Go to

https://www.facebook.com/70nsdc.

Have questions about the convention? Go to
the Contact Us page on the 70th NSDC website
and send Convention Committee members an
email.

Check Out The Invitational Video

Go to https://70nsdc.com/
and follow the link

t

70th National Square

Dance Convention
SPAM g,

wWww TONSDC.com

o
- = —,

70th National Square Dan éc;nvéntion
Dan and Glinda on the Road
Promoting, Promoting, Promoting

cm:ing Fun in
2021!

70th National Square Dance Convention
Showcasing the 70th NSDC in Atlanta

1208 DANCERS REGISTERED !!

B




71st NSDC - Evansville 2022

The 71st National Square Dance Convention® will be held in
Evansville, Indiana June 22-25, 2022,
“Join Us Down by the River”
For more information go to https://71nsdc.org

382 Dancers Have Already Registered

Educational Clinics o
Progressive Squares Six Couple Rectangles Dance Sites:
Intro Sicilian Circles So You Think You Can Dance?
Intro To Mainstream Hex Battle of the Sexes! * Old National Events Plaza
Into To Kaleidoscope Squares  Invisible Zippers * The Ford Center
Becoming A Left And Right Sewing Buttons & Hems * DoubleTree by Hilton

Hand Dancer Create It-Making Piping

Dancing Shennagians All connected by sky bridge

72nd NSDC - Mobile 2023

The 72nd National Square Dance Convention® -:f,
Party Gras2023 i
will be held June 21-24 2023 at the
Arthur R. Outlaw Mobile Convention Center 1 S Water St,
Mobile, Alabama 36602.
For more information go to https://72nsdc.com

4,
0bi le, Alabam@ o
449 dancers have registered.

Ya'll come Dance & Play on Mobile Bay! 10 Dance Halls

73rd NSDC - Milwaukee 2024

The 73st National Square Dance Convention® will be held in
Milwaukee, Wisconsin June 26 - 29, 2024
For more information go to https://73nsdc.com/

(Pending Final Award of Bid).

739 NSDC
Milwaukee

For National Square Dance Convention and National Executive Committee News
see http://www.nsdcnec.com/

10



Live Lively-
Single Square Dancers USA will be celebrating 50th years of dancing
SSDUSA’s 50" Dance-A-Rama Festival
To Be Held on Labor Day Weekend of 2021. Ssueliane:

Since the COVID-19 virus forced Single Square Dancers USA to cancel our 50" Dance-A-Rama festival that
was scheduled for Labor Day weekend of 2020, the SSDUSA Board has secured a venue to celebrate our 50
years of dancing with a final Dance-A-Rama festival with a one year gap. We have signed a contract with the
Airport Holiday Inn in Des Moines, Iowa to hold our Dance-A-Rama festival there on Labor Day weekend of
2021. Amenities at this hotel include refrigerators, microwaves, and free Wi Fi in the rooms. They have a full
service restaurant and a free shuttle that runs within a two mile radius of the hotel, You can use Uber, Lyft, or
Taxis to get to the downtown or other places in the local area. There is plenty of free parking at the hotel and a
free shuttle (Keck) from/to the nearby Des Moines airport which is just minutes from the hotel, basically just
down the street. Dancers may even want to find time to enjoy the hotels unique Tropical Courtyard with indoor
pool and whirlpool. Some of you may remember this hotel from when we held our Dance-A-Rama there in
2012. The hotel has done extensive remodeling since then and all dancing will be on one level this year. lowa’s
State Square Dance Convention will be held there in the spring of 2021

We are pleased and excited that we will still have the entire outstanding line-up of callers and cuers that were to
entertain us in 2020: Callers: Jack Pladdys (OH), Tim Tyl (TX), Tom Davis (OH) and Travis Cook (KY),
and Cuers: Phyllis Burdette (OH) and Bonnie Lawrence (IN) (with Bonnie also teaching and leading line
dances).

I will serve as Chairperson in charge of our festival, and am excited to welcome you back to Des Moines. [ am
already busy looking for places for us to go on tours. Take a look below at some of the interesting and beautiful
sites that Iowa has to offer. The Capital, Sculpture Park and our Art Center are free. There is a free shuttle that
operates in the downtown loop (from the Capitol to the Sculpture Park). Come early or stay late and see what
you didn’t get to see in 2012 or when the National was here in 2016.

Don’t forget that ALL square and round dancers are welcome at our Dance-A-Rama festivals. You can now
download our Registration Form from the SSDUSA website: dar2021.ssdusa.org. We hope to see you in Iowa!

Susan Lee « o , X ” g
Treasurer/Registrar S il § - =
Single Square Dancers

USA

Bridges of Madison County  Robert D. Ray Asian Gardens Salisbury House

Greater Des Moines
Botanical Center

11



Dance Classes :

Belair Square Cats
Since there are many restrictions because of Covid-19

and our school is closed, these classes will not be held until
a vaccine is available for all of us and we are able to meet
without masks and social distancing.

PLUS SQUARE DANCE CLASSES on Tuesday
from 7:00 — 9:00 PM sponsored by the Belair Square Cats
at Chapel Forge Education Center, 12711 Milan Way,
Bowie, MD. The first two or three classes will be Main-
stream Review. For more info contact the class coordina-
tors, Stephanie and Joe Corson at 301-262-3002 or
stephaniecorson@aol.com.

Boomerangs Teaching Council
SQUARE DANCE CLASSES: Due to the Coron-

avirus social distancing, all Boomerang classes are canceled
until the danger of close contact as passed. At present
there are no firm plans for new sessions. Boomerangs Con-
densed Teaching Method (CTM) classes for new square
dancers, is a combination of Beginner and Mainstream
calls developed by Callerlab with the goal of getting stu-
dents dancing and having fun as quickly as possible, Bill
Harrison, international caller, instructing. Cost is $30 per
4 weeks or $8 for walk-ins.

Prospective students please contact the Boomerangs at
571-210-5480 for more details or to enroll in classes.
Please consult our website: Boomerangssquaredance.org
for additional information.

Once dances resume, Boomerang Classes meet every
Wednesday evening from 7:30 to 9:30 at Lincolnia Senior
Center, 4710 N. Chambliss St., Alexandria, VA 22312.

Gerrymanders
FIRST TIME / BEGINNING DANCERS WEL-

COME Once dances resume, on the 1st, 3rd, (and 5th)
Wednesdays the Gerrymanders welcome beginning
dancers for the first half of the evening. The dance level
will be advanced to the limit of the dancers present. The
Gerrymanders dance from 7:30-10:00 pm at the North
Chevy Chase Christion Church, 8814 Kensington Pkwy,
Chevy Chase, MD

Ryders Rounders

ROUND DANCE CLASES are suspended for this fall
due to the shutdown imposed by the coronavirus pan-
demic.

NOTICE

To receive announcements of new Calls ‘n’ Cues issues
send an email to

wascacnct+subscribe@googlegroups.com

Il I N N S S B D B B B D D B S B .
12



September & October Birthdays & Anniversaries

Aqua Squares Birthdays
Nov 20 - Jennifer Young
Dec 9 - Debora Jones
Dec 27 - Gretchen McComas

Aqua Squares Anniversaries
Dec 8 - Judy & Bill Harrison (our caller)
Dec 31 - Elaine & Ed Reilly

Belair Square Cats Birthdays

Nov 4 - Don Perham

Nov 10 - Mary Delaney
Nov 14 - John Frick

Nov 30 - Crystal McCoy

Dec 1 - Diane Gill

Dec 7 - Holly Chalgren

Dec 21 - Pat White

Belair Square Cats Anniversaries

Nov 14 - Buck and Pat White
Dec 21 - Wanda and John Frick

Friendship Squares Birthdays
Nov 2 - Cheryl Councill
Nov 13 - Marcia Schwartz
Nov 18 - Shelia Heward
Dec 8 - Lynne Powers
Dec 24 - Sheila Kraft

Frendship Squares Anniversaries

Nov 16 - Dave & Rosemarie Goodwin
Nov 17 - Carl & Natalie Swanson
Nov 18 - Tom and Linda Turlington
Nov 19 - Tom & Gail McCormick
Dec 16 - Shelia & Art Heward

Good Luck Squares Birthdays
Nov 21 - Sharon Cockram
Dec 5 - Lesley Frank
Dec 9 - Jordan Choper

Swingin’ Seniors Birthdays
Nov 15 - Peggy French
Nov 24 - Lucille Paul
Nov 26 - Wade Garrett
Nov 27 - Bill Grenoble
Dec 29 - Regina Fleming

Village Swingers Birthdays
Nov 2 - Amy Appel
Nov 18 - Linda DeCamp
Dec 5 - Kenny Farris
Dec 8 - Steve Gutman
Dec 10 - Lezlie Crosswhite
Dec 14 - Mike Saft
Dec 15 - Arlyn Childs

13




Obituaries

Harry Hunter Packer Jr.
August 16, 1926 — June 27, 2020

Susan Elaine Packer of Suzie Q Creations and National Square Dance

Caller, wishes to announce the sad passing of her husband Harry Hunter

Packer Jr. which occurred on June 27, 2020. He suffered a stroke on June 20,

and was hospitalized for a week. Harry was 93 at the time of his passing. Born

Aug. 16, 1926 in Philadelphia, Pa. A US Navy veteran of World War 2, serving

in the Philippines. He later worked for his Father at the A.S. Packer Lumber

Co., then later bought an orange grove in Deland, Florida. Later, he became

an electrician, then in 1956 he went to work for General Dynamics as an elec-

trician at Cape Canaveral and worked there for 57 years until retiring. Harry was called "Mr. First" because he was

there from the beginning of the space race and either saw or did things for the first time at the cape. Married Susan

Elaine Adams in 1982 at a square dance wedding with over 300 people in attendance. After retiring, Harry was a co-

owner of Suzie Q Creations who worked and traveled with Susan Elaine all over the US to square dance conventions
and festivals. Harry was a very likable and honorable man to all, and he will be missed by many. God Bless.

Bob Adams, Susan’s brother, has established a GoFundMe page to help with medical and burial financial burdens.

It can be found at https://www.gofundme.com/f/susan-and-harry-packer or Google “harry packer gofundme”. All con-

tributions will be appreciated.

Melissa Carter Lipps
November 4, 1939 — August 29, 2020

Melissa Carter Lipps, 80, of Lake of the Woods, passed peacefully on August

29, 2020. Born November 4, 1939, she battled Alzheimer's bravely for many years

but her love of dance never wavered. She retired from Orange County Social Serv-

ices in 2015 after 37 years of service. From choreographed ballroom dancing with

the Rappa Rounders, cueing for the Lake of the Woods, boogying with the Battle-

field Boogie Club or line dancing with the Silver Liners and Black Hats and Dia-

monds, dancing was her passion. She was also a Champion Roller Skater in both

figures and dance, competing in the US Amateur Championships. Conquering

nerves at the National level inspired her degree in Sports Psychology from the University of Mary Washington. She

was preceded in death by her parents, Charles and Jeanette Hutsler and loving husband, Richard Carter. She is sur-

vived by her caring husband, Ron Lipps and his daughters, Tracy Rose and Laura Buffum; sister, Barbara Gross;

daughter, Carrie Carter; and sons, Brian, Tom, Kevin, Steven, and Charlie Carter; twelve grandchildren and two great-
grandchildren.

Memorials in her honor may be made to the Alzheimer’s Association alz.org.

14



Gerhard William Laue (Gery)
September 13, 2020

On September 13, 2020 Gerhard Laue, 90, peacefully passed away at home surrounded
by his family. Gery was a loving husband, father and friend. He is survived by his wife Carryn
Catlin Kubinski; daughter Janet Groome; son Stephen Laue and his wife Mary Laue; stepson
Joseph Kubinski; and brother Henry Laue. Grandchildren include Kristen Laue Pickett, Kaitlyn
Laue Proday, Michael Laue, Joseph Groome; and great grandchild Grant Pickett. He was pre-
deceased by wife Josephine Benedickt Laue, and a son Michael Laue.Gery traveled exten-
sively during his life, was an avid golfer, played a mean game of bridge, was a talented
woodworker, and a wonderful dancer. He had a career at the National Security Agency, and
after retirement, ran a farm in Berkeley, West Virginia.

Gery was an avid square and round dancer for many years. Recent club memberships in-
cluded Ferris Wheelers, Belair Square Cats and Ryders Rounders.

A celebration of his life will be held at a later date.

Sherry Ann Downs
March 10, 1945 - October 2, 2020

Mrs. Sherry Ann Downs, 75 of Thurmont, died of Multiple
Myeloma on Friday, October 2, 2020 at home with her family by
her side. She was the loving wife of the late Robert Lee Downs,
who predeceased her on December 31, 2004. She was born on
March 10, 1945 in Thurmont, and was the daughter of the late
John and Bertha (Rice) Eaton.
Sherry was an avid gardener, square dancer and had enjoyed
traveling to all seven continents. She spent many years as a
homemaker, and treasured her times spent with family.
She is survived by son, Todd Downs and wife, Jody; daughter
Kelly Fogle and husband Larry; four grandchildren, Jessee, Nicholas, Natalie and Alivia; and
three siblings, Barbarateen, Connie and Steve; three great grandchildren, Jayda, Nile and Mason.
Sherry was predeceased by sisters, Doris and Joyce.
Graveside services were held on October 7, 2020 at Mt. Prospect Church Cemetery, inThur-
mont. Some of the attendees wore square dance clothes in honor of Sherry.
In lieu of flowers, donations may be made to Frederick Health Hospice or the National Wildlife
Federation for the Monarch Butterflies which she had a special love for.

15



William (Bill) Koppenhaver
October 13, 2020

William Koppenhaver died at home October 13, 2020. He was attended by
Gilchrist Hospice. He had squamous cell carcinoma. It was the fastest meanest
cancer | have witnessed.
Bill was a member of Dublin Dancers which he joined in 1990. He met and
married Kathie Mainolfi while square dancing. They would have been married 30
years this December. Bill remained active with Dublin Dancers helping with the
Red Cross Fund Raiser Dances, and many ways as needed.
With Kathie as photographer, Bill prepared exhibits for courts for their company
.+ 4 Forensic Document Examiners.
A Memorial Mass was held October 17, 2020 at St. Anthony of Padua Roman Catholic Church in Baltimore, MD.
Internment was private. A Memorial Zoom memorial is being planned.at a future date (TBD)

Kathie's, daughter, Carol posted this on Facebook:

It's really hard to lose someone you love. Today | lost one of the best friends a person can have. He has been
like another dad to me. I've known him for over 30 years. At first he was just Kathie’s fiancé, but he came to be one
of the few | could rely on for whatever | needed. He was my go to man. He was EVERYone’s go to man! No matter
what you needed, he was there to help you. | have so many things to say about this man but the words just won't
come. One less shining star in my life. Until we meet again, my friend.

[ e — —

Please email me about any members of the
Square Dancing Community who have died.

Please include the clubs they danced with.
And if available, an obituary link.

If available please attach a photograph

[ — —



The United Square Dancers of America’s Social Media Committee

qane PANcens Proudly Introduces Our New Zoom Series

Beyond the Dance Floor

UNITED $o
\©
HIIH3WY

USDA

Dancing — We all miss dancing! The great news is, as a community we’ve been adapting to “the new
normal”. It's been wonderful to see callers and cuers set up virtual dance events. Online groups have
been set up to discuss returning to dancing and what precautions need to be taken. IAGSDC even
transitioned their International Convention into a “home edition” with virtual dancing and live online
activities. Happily, in some areas of the country, clubs are cautiously and carefully beginning to dance
again, but there is still more to do.

The United Square Dancers of America — USDA — your
National dancers’ organization, is excited to introduce a monthly
series of web-based programs via Zoom to support clubs on the ;
business and marketing end of our activity. The programs will be On[{}z.e

used to introduce more dancers across the country to who/what Learung .
USDA is, the programs and services we provide, and a way to .
keep square and round dancing in the forefront of people’s
thoughts even if they aren’t able to get together on the dance floor.

Beyond The Dance Floor - It takes a lot of effort and organiza-
tional skills to keep our favorite activity alive and USDA is here
to help. From bylaws to event planning, club officer duties,
promotion, communications, newsletters, youth and handicapable
programs — this series is designed to help groups across the
country build and grow your clubs.

Workshops are scheduled to last 90-minutes to allow plenty of time for questions & answers, plus we
will welcome input from participants. Our first workshop launches on Saturday, October 10th and our
complete schedule is listed on the subsequent pages.

Watch your email, our website and Facebook for links to the actual, FREE workshops.

For more information or to check on scheduling updates, please contact us at:

USDA Social Media Directors: Milene McCall—mm101@msn.com;
Bonnie Abramson—bjabramson@gmail.com

Or visit our Facebook page and join our Facebook group
https://www.facebook.com/groups/314405916617 (United Square Dancers n

of America—USDA)

17



The United Square Dancers of America’s Social Media Committee

n..«_.n““ ey o, Proudly Presents
i  Beyond the Dance Floor
USDA PROPOSED WORKSHOP SCHEDULE

All Programs will begin at 2:00 p.m. Eastern; 1:00 p.m. Central; 12:00 noon Mountain;
11:00 a.m. Pacific; 8:00 a.m. Hawaii; 90-minute duration

Pr m#l — 10, 2020

Title: Who Is USDA and What Do We Have to Offer?

Faculty: Tony & Diana Rock, USDA Presidents; LPaul & Sally Schmidt, USDA Information Officers;
Bonnie Abramson, Moderator

Program Description: This opening webinar in the series, Beyond the Dance Floor, being presented by
the United Square Dancers of America (USDA) is a brief overview of who USDA is, what is offered by
USDA, how to become a member, and benefits of membership. Because USDA offers extensive benefits
and services, the purpose of this particular webinar 1s to provide a brief overview as well as provide a
sneak peek of future webinar topics to be offered during the next several months. You are invited to join
in and find out how much USDA has to offer Beyond the Dance Floor!

AR A0 A0 a8 A0 A0 Ak 4 48 48 44 48 44 S 4

Program #2 — Saturdav, November 14, 2020

Title: USDA’s 501(c)3 Group Exemption Program

Faculty: Jim Maczko & Patty Wilcox, 501(c)3 Group Administrators; Pat Inglis, 501(c)3 Group
Renewals; Bonnie Abramson, Moderator; Milene McCall, Moderator

Program Description: Discussion and overview of the new 501(c)3 Group Exemption program,
including how to apply, what are the requirements, what are the benefits and why should groups apply.
Once in the group, what are the requirements to maintain your status. Session will also cover USDA’s
new Associate Member category which allows individual clubs to join USDA and take advantage of the
program.

0000000000000 000000000000000

Program #3 — Saturday, December 12, 2020
Title: USDA’s Youth Dancer Programs & Founders’ Memorial Youth Fund Scholarship

Faculty: Dan Reedy, USDA Youth Advisor; Bonnie Abramson, Former USDA Youth Advisor &
Member of California Youth Advisory Committee; Milene McCall, Moderator

Program Description: This program will give an overview of the Youth dancer programs
sponsored by USDA, including the Founders’ Memorial Youth Fund Scholarship — the
application process and how the scholarship is funded. We will also discuss programs
offered for youth dancers at the National Square Dance Conventions and brochures offered
regarding youth programs. We will welcome input from organizers of successful youth
programs across the country—Ilet’s share!

18



The USDA Webinar link/login information

All Programs will begin at 2:00 p.m. Eastern; 1:00 p.m. Central; 12:00 noon Mountain;
11:00 a.m. Pacific; 8:00 a.m. Hawaii; 90-minute duration

To Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/31091443107?pwd=d2plamhHdOIJVKkRpWU9sWnBQNG80UT09
Meeting ID: 310 914 4310 Passcode: USDADance

Please sign in using your name and city & state where you live
we would like to know where our participants are from

Telephone Only Participation - One tap mobile
+16699006833,,3109144310#,,,,,,0#,,554513776# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,31091443104#,,,,,,0#,,554513776# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 929 436 2866 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown MD)

Meeting ID: 310 914 4310 Passcode: 554513776 (for phone only}
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdpS85QTI

19



Royal Records was founded in 1986 by regular WASCA festival caller Jerry Story and nationally
known caller Tony Oxendine. It quickly became one of the major labels in the square dance industry.
Since that time, Royal Records has consistently produced number one square dance records. Songs
like "Beautiful Brown Eyes", "Tennessee River", and "Somebody Like Me" have become some of the
largest selling records in recent square dance history. The following was received from Tony & Jerry

ROYAL RECORDS - WE ARE TURNING 35 !!

It's hard to believe, but in 2021, Royal Records
celebrates 35 years!!! It's been a wild ride. Our
very first session was in 1986. We were both
recording on separate labels — Jerry was on
Rhythm and | was on Ranch House. We were both
happy and very grateful to be on these labels, but
as we became closer friends, we wanted to branch
out on our own.

Both Wade Driver (owner of Rhythm Records)
and Darryl McMillan (owner of Ranch House
Records) were both extremely gracious and helpful
in getting us started. Elmer Sheffield (ESP Record-
ings) was also integral in our beginnings.

In June of 1986 we went to Nashville with a
pocketful of tunes and absolutely no idea of what
we were doing. Kevin McManus had engineered
several other square dance labels over the years,
so he was able to work around the two novices he
had in his studio.

That session produced some of our biggest hits
— Beautiful Brown Eyes, Morning Sky, and the patter
record Josh/Ricky. Watching the musicians and Kevin
do their magic in the studio was absolutely amazing.
And now, 35 years later, it is still as amazing!

Jerry and | have been very fortunate to have
some of world’s best musicians recording music for
Royal Records. These Nashville “pickers” are the
cream of the crop!!!

So, to acknowledge our anniversary, Jerry and
| would like to introduce you to the amazing artists
that we are honored to have making and producing
our music.

We have used various musicians over the
years. We have several, however, that have been
with us since our very first session. Our current
group of pros are:

Kevin McManushas been our engineer since
our first session. He is known to the world of
recording as an expert engineer and producer. His
list of Southern Gospel and Country Music hits is

significant. He also has an outstanding reputation
for his expertise in producing award winning
videos. Among the many awards bestowed on
Kevin are Video of the Year 1987, a 1994 Emmy
Award, 1997 Producer of the Year, 1997 Engineer
of the Year, 1998 Engineer of the Year, 2000 Engi-
neer of the Year, 2001 Engineer of the Year, and
2002 Engineer of the Year Award!! Kevin has en-
gineered or produced numerous country music
projects for artists such as Ray Price, Floyd
Cramer, Clinton Gregory, Gene Watson, Billy
Walker, Faron Young, Lorrie Morgan, Western
Flyer and numerous others. He has also produced
Gospel Music projects for most of todays popular
artists including, The Crabb Family, The McGrud-
ers, The Lesters, Gold City, The Whisnants and the
legendary Cathedrals, Hinsons and The Kings-
men...to name only a few! Kevin’s experience in
live production dates back to 1974 when during his
days with the Marshall Tucker Band he mixed FOH
in venues such as Madison Square Gardens,
Boston Garden, The Louisianna Super Dome, The
Houston Astrodome, Denver’s Mile High Stadium,
Atlanta’s Fulton County Stadium, Texas Stadium in
Irving, TX, The Hollywood Bowl and others.

David Smith has been the bass player on
every Royal Records Nashville session since
1987. He has recorded with Alabama, George
Jones, and Loretta Lynn — just to name a few.
David is our session leader — handling all of the
arrangements and charting for the band.

Jenee Fleenor plays the fiddle, mandolin and
acoustic guitar. In 2019, she became the first
woman named the Country Music Association's
Musician of the Year and the first fiddle player to
win the award in over 20 years. She has per-
formed with artists including Jon Pardi, Steven
Tyler, Terri Clark, Martina McBride, Cody John-
son, and Rascal Flatts. She has written songs for
many of the same musicians, as well as Dolly Par-

20



ton, Gretchen Wilson, Kathy Mattea. She cur-
rently tours with Blake Sheldon and is a featured
musician on NBC’s The Voice.

Bruce Wadkins was on our very first session,
and has been on every one since. Bruce is our
acoustic guitar and banjo player. He is a Grammy
award winning artist and has been a session player
in Nashville for over 35 years. He has recorded
with Alan Jackson, Alabama, George Jones and
many others.

Doug Jernigan, like Bruce Wadkins, was in our
very first session, and has been on every one since
then. Bruce was inducted into the International
Steel Guitar Hall of Fame in 1994. Today, Doug
tours as a concert performer, records with a host of
Country Music artists and has plays on the Opry

Mike Schrimpfhas been our harp (harmonica)
player since 2012. Mike has worked with some of
the most popular recording artists, including
George Jones, Loretta Lynn, Conway Twitty, and
Steve Mariner.. In addition to being a professional
musician, Mike is also a producer, arranger, song-
writer, and recording engineer

ny Oxendine

Rodger Morris, is our piano player, and like
Bruce and Doug, has been on every Royal session
since the beginning. Rodger, too, has recorded
with many of country music’s most popular artists.
He engineered, recorded and produced one of
Royal’s most popular patter tunes — Kayla Raye

Eddy Anderson has been our drummer since
2016. He has played on numerous records for
artists such as: Merle Haggard, Waylon Jennings,
B.J. Thomas, Dottie West, Earl Scruggs, Dolly Par-
ton, Kenny Rogers, Ronnie McDowell, and Joe
Tex. He's toured with several artists throughout the
years, including: DollyParton, Ricky Van Shelton,
and Patty Loveless.

Kelly Back, on lead guitar, is the newest addi-
tion to our band. Kelly is highly regarded in the
Gospel Music field. He has recorded with The
Gaither Vocal Band, The Hoppers, Mark Lowry,
and many others. In addition, he has recorded with
various country artists — including The Oak Ridge
Boys, T.G. Shepherd, and T. Graham brown.

Thanks to all of you for giving us 35 years of
fun and for allowing Jerry and | to continue to pro-
duce, what we think is the best music in the busi-
ness.Take Care, and Stay Safe,

Tony Oxendine and Jerry Story

Jerry Story

21



In the Summer and Fall issues of Choreo Cor-
ner | discussed virtual square dancing. In this Win-
ter edition, I’'m discussing my recent experience
teaching an Advance virtual class.

While there are many virtual square dances
available, | wanted to teach an Advance Class.
Fortunately (for me) Gary Felton also had the same
idea and we decided to join forces and do a class
together. Gary has been calling for some 40 years
so | knew | was getting a great co-caller for this ex-
periment (the experiment being doing it on-line).

The first challenge was that we would be teach-
ing on-line to one real couple and one phantom cou-
ple (and in many cases, one dancer). Our view is
there are several Advance calls that require a full
square. Consequently, the total ~76 A1-A2s calls
cannot be taught in a mini-square (at least not with-
out introducing 4 additional phantoms for a total of
6). Gary took on that challenge and created a 20-
week, 51 call list that we COULD teach. We named
our class “Advance Techniques Class” and ex-
plained to the participants that completion of the
class would not enable them to jump right into an Ad-
vance Club environment without additional training.

As of this writing (end of October) we’ve com-
pleted 17 class and two dances. We started with
45 couples/singles or “log-ins” who signed up for
the class. Their experience spread from new Ad-
vance Dancers through Advanced and Challenge
dancers. Being a virtual class, we have dancers
from all over the US plus several from Japan and
Australia.

CHOREO CORNER

with Dick Otis

Teaching with Virtual Dancing

For callers, teaching a class on-line verses in
person is a new experience. In a class environment
you can watch everyone at once. You can help in-
dividual dancers who are having problems.
Classes are generally two hours with breaks.

We started the first class with two hours but
quickly found that was too long. After several
classes the group requested a 75-minute class.
We divide the time into, five, 12-minute tips per
class. Tip 1 is a review, tips 2-3 are teaching (3 new
calls each week), tips 4-5 are practice.

Like most virtual dances, the greatest challenge
is keeping the dancers aware of their formation and
the location of the phantom dancers. Regardless
of previous calling experience, calling a virtual
dance (and especially a class) requires a lot of ad-
vance preparations and written chorography. While
you can sight call a mini-square, calling to 2
dancers requires being able to tell them where the
phantoms are in the formation. Also, if you don’t
have the couple back together after every other (or
at least every third) call, they quickly lose track of
the formation.

Timing is also problematic. With a class of 45
log-ins, the gallery view is just too small to watch
everyone at the same time. In the gallery view, you
can determine if they are moving (or not) but that’s
about it. The problem of course, is which dancer
do you watch? Your choices are either experienced
dancers, a new dancer couples, or a single dancer.
If you watch the experienced dancers, the new
dancers are often lost. If you watch a new dancer,
then many dancers become frustrated. If you

22



watch a single dancer (most of whom are very ex-
perienced dancers) the caller cannot sufficiently
observe the formation. Our baseline expectation
for this class was one couple of new dancers. As a
side note, we have (at least) three caller attending
the class.

My solution was to add a second screen, or a
second computer log-in so | could watch two or
three dancers and/or the gallery view. | included a
picture in the last issue. Gary watches the gallery
view so that there are 25 logins on the screen. You
have to determine what works best for you.

As part of the class, | record each session for
subsequent review and practice by class mem-
bers. Most of the videos are publicly available on
my YouTube channel

www.youtube.com/user/SquareDancers

| discovered by trial and error that Zoom
records whatever you are looking at, e.g. the
gallery view, the active speaker, or whomever
you've “pinned”. If you enable the Zoom dual
screen option, you can view the active speaker, or
whomever you've “pinned”. You cannot however,
display the gallery view. With two screens enabled,
Zoom records the second display. That means you
can’t record the gallery view unless you turn off the

second display. All of this is subject to change as
Zoom constantly updates their software.

Note: | always ask the dancers if anyone ob-
jects to the class being recorded (no one to date).
| also ask my “featured dancers” if they mind being
recorded since in the video, they become the sin-
gle focus for the viewers.

Zoom recording rules changed with Zoom ver-
sion 5.3.0. Now you can pin multiple log-ins to the
primary screen, and the Zoom recording captures
this primary screen. Now | can pin (up to 8 logins)
to the screen. | record four which gives me a com-
prehensive overview of the dancers.

| acknowledge that virtual dancing is not for
everyone. Virtual square dance classes are even
more difficult - but they are also rewarding for both
the dancers and the callers.

Anything we can do to keep dancers and
callers engaged and proficient through this pan-
demic is a good thing. | hope you found this dis-
cussion interesting!

If you have any questions or comments, please
email or check my webpage at www.dickotis.com

23



MEMBERSHIP
ARTICLE

November-December 2020
By Tom & Nancy Stafford

We have nothing to report at this time.
We should have an article on the November 8 Delegates meeting for January issue.

o — —

In light of the COVID-19 Pandemic,
We are not publishing the Club Directory.
Once the situation has resolved,

We will publish an updated directory

[ —

S p———

24



AQUA SQUARES
Paula Ropshaw
Hello fellow square dancers, from beautiful southern
Maryland. We had our annual picnic and club meeting

on Sept 12th. It wasn’t a picnic, it was an ice cream social.
We bought individually wrapped ice creams so everyone
could get their own. Of course our biggest and most im-
portant topic was our dance hall. We were notified that
our dance venue, the southern Community Center, will
start opening up and we are welcome to resume using our
room, as long as we can maintain social distancing.

good ideas, but we just couldn’t see a ‘swing your partner’
from 6 feet away. 3 We are going to stay dark until De-
cember or January and see what the rules will be at that
time. Our big fear is that we may lose our hall if we don’t
use it. Many of our members are doing the zoom dancing
and loving it. It doesn’t take the place of a yellow rock,
but it will have to do for now. Did we ever realize — be-
fore now — just how much physical touch impacts our
lives? How much we need it? How much we would miss
it? Lots of lessons taught and learned during this pan-
demic. Club elections were not part of our annual meet-
ing this year. Jim Cooney, our president, is doing his
usual exemplary job, even past his required time in office.
We wish everyone a healthy quarantine and look forward
to dancing again.Paula Ropshaw, 301-872-4547

Club Email: aquasquaresclub@yahoo.com

Club website: www.aquasquaredancers.org

AMYABLE ROUNDERS
Amy Shotting
Would you like to try Virtual Round dancing? Well,
on Wednesday nights, you're invited to join Amyable

Rounders in the comfort of your own home for a night of
round dancing. Yep, date night in your own living room
without the commute. :-)

When talking to many of dancers, the general senti-
ment was that they all missed round dancing, and many
were afraid that they would forget everything they learned.

Movement to music is good for the mind, body, and soul
especially during these difficult times. So when our dancers
reached out and asked us to try Zoom, we figured we'd give
it a try; anything to help in whatever way we could.

We will alternate "Wednesday Workshop Night" with
"Wednesday Dance Night".

--"Wednesday Workshop Night" - 8pm: We have
been reviewing figures at the phase III-IV level with a few
dances to warm up and cool down. We send out what we
will be covering a day ahead so that our dancers, who have
mixed skill levels, can decide if they want to join us.

--"Wednesday Dance Night" - Phase II - IV 8pm -
9pm: 7 dances/ small break / 7 dances / Say goodnight,
and if you wish..... 9:05 - 9:30: Diehard - phase IV-VI

If you are interested in joining our Amyable Rounders
Wednesday Workshop &/or Dance, or have questions,
please email me directly, KAShotting@aol.com, and I will
be happy to talk to you and/or put you on my "Amy
Zoom list".

One way or another (now or later), see you "on the
Round dance floor."

BELAIR SQUARE CATS
Mike Herman

Several clubs have been getting together virtually to
keep their members connected, Belair Square Cats is one
of the Maryland clubs having these meetings. Our presi-
dent, Diane Gill, is hosting these meetings on our regular
dance nights and we would enjoy having guests visit us.
Our next zoom get together will be Saturday, Nov. 14th
our “Heroes Salute” dance.

Anyone with decorations for this theme can have them
within camera range for this meeting and we usually start
with talking about the theme. Then there is a breakout
session (small groups) to chat and see what is happening
within this group. Diane then brings all the breakout
groups back together for announcements. She usually has
some ideas about future activities and who might be in-
terested. Last is the Trivia game; another small group of
us trying to come up with answers to some old game
quizzes, think Family Feud.

25



On Oct. 31 some club members purchased tickets to
the Montpelier Farms’ Corn Maze. All participants had
to wear a mask and there was a pumpkin patch also on the
site for bringing your own decorations back home to carve
or just sit in your yards.

Belair Squaré Cats
Jane With Montpelier Farms Tower Blocks

Belair Square Cats
Kay With Montpelier Farms Tower Blocks

Belair Square Cats
Nancy and Mariann with Connect 4

Early in December there may be a mall shopping spree
with a stop at a restaurant. Remember Toys for Tots col-
lections will still be happening in our area and the kids al-
ways look forward to a gift from Santa.

Future plans for the club include a possible weekend
at Cacapon State Park near Berkeley Springs WV on Dec
18 — 20th. Diane has already rented cabins for her family
and there are more available cabins and a lodge if you are
interested in this adventure.

If you are interested in more of our picnic pictures, go
to the Belair Square Cats Facebook Page.  Keep well and
think of this Holiday Season as a Mini Celebrations for a
future bigger event.

BOOMERANGS TEACHING COUNCIL
Mary Sellman

Since it’s almost impossible to learn to square dance 6

feet apart, Boomerangs Teaching Council and hopefully
all of you, are keeping our distance and dances are canceled
until we receive the “all clear”. The next Beginning CTM
Class session for new dancers has been postponed indefi-
nitely. Until we can meet safely, keep your distance, wash
your hands, stay healthy and safe! We look forward to see-
ing you on the dance floor soon!

Prospective students may contact the Boomerangs at
571-210-5480 for details/enroll in classes. Cost for all stu-
dents is $30 per 4 weeks with an $8 charge for walk-ins.
Please consult our website: Boomerangssquaredance.org
for additional information.

Boomerang Classes normally meet every Wednesday
evening from 7:30 to 9:00 at Lincolnia Senior Center,

4710 N. Chambliss St., Alexandria, VA 22312.

CRABTOWN SQUARES

Margaret & CT Montgomery
We hope that you are still able to keep in touch and

try out some of the many opportunities for virtual social-
izing and dancing.

Under normal circumstances, we would now be start-
ing our new season of dancing at Crabtown but unfortu-
nately that is still not an option. Due to the policy of Anne
Arundel Schools (as well as our desire to keep everyone
safe) Crabtown Squares has cancelled all plans for dancing
through the end of 2020.

For more information, please contact Dave and Linda
Cleveland at 443-878-9013 or cleve747@gmail.comHop-

ing to see everyone again soon even if it has to be virtually

26



DC LAMBDA SQUARES

Tonja Ducrest

DC Lambda Squares continues to meet virtually on al-

ternate Thursday nights. We look like this.

DC Lambda Squares
Zoom Activities

We play trivia games and bingo. We sometimes just
chat over one another as many people try to say something
at the same time. We have guest callers.

Recently we had John Hawley from Massachusetts.

DC Lambda Squares
Guest Caller John Hawley
from Massachusetts

In one sense we have had guest callers, such as John, we
might never have had. We also have visitors from all over
the country who stop by and join in the Hollywood Squares
boxes with us. That way of staying connected has brought
more of us together. In a virtual sense, you might say.

The club is planning an All Saints Day picnic in Rock
Creek Park on the day after Halloween. It won’t be like pic-
nics from years before; but it is another opportunity for us
to be connected. And to actually see one another in person.

DC Lambda Squares is a lesbian- and gay-inclusive
square dance club serving the Washington, DC metropol-
itan area. The club is also straight-friendly and provides
opportunities for members, visitors, and guests to dance
in non-traditional roles in a comfortable environment for
socializing around square dancing activities. DCLS sup-
ports square dancing levels through C1.

The club regularly meets Thursday, 7:30 — 9:30 P.M.
However, due to the Coronavirus Pandemic: currently
there are No Club or Class Nights . DCLS typically fol-
lows DC Public Schools™ closures. (currently closed
through April 24).

The DC Lambda Squares normally dance at

National City Christian Church

5 Thomas Circle, NW

Washington, DC 20005

For further information, contact club President, Joe
Branch, President@dclambdasquares.org, or Vice Presi-
dent, Vicepresident@dclambdasquares.org. Check out
the Lambda Squares’ website:  http://www.dclamb-
dasquares.org/

GAD ABOUTS

Martha Thompson
It was decided by all participating in our virtual meet-

ing on 13 July, (there were about 25 people participating)
that Gad Abouts will cancel all of our dances until the end
of this year. We know this is very disappointing to all of
our dancers, but the chances of restrictions being reduced
any time soon seems remote.

We hope everyone stays healthy and we see you back
on the dance floor when this is resolved.

Gad Abouts Officers

GERRYMANDERS OF MARYLAND
Ed Cragg

Continuing with our pendemic non-dances, the Ger-
rymanders honored all of September as National Square
Dancing Month. Individual September days wherTeddy
Bears on the 9th, Mexican Independance day on the 16th,
WD-40 on the 23rd and Frisbees in the 30th. October
non dances started with Chocolate Covered Pretzels on
the 7th, Baldness on the 14th, and Durable Incandescent
Light Bulb on the 21st. However rather than honoring
National Chocolate Day on 28 October, we chose to have

a pre-halloween Zoom meeting.

27



Gerrymanders of Maryland
Pre-Halloween Zoom Meeting

Bill Houston had access to a Zoom channel and
arranged the meeting. With comings and goings we had
about 10 attendees including our callers Bruce Simpers
and Kenny Farris.

When activly dancing, the Gerrymanders dance two
programs. On the Ist, 3rd and 5th Wednesdays we teach
and dance floor level (to include beginner) from 7:30 -
8:30. After refreshments (usually to include ice cream) we
dance full mainstream until 9:15 followed by easy plus /
plus workshop for the rest of the evening. We end the
evening with and a full plus tip. We accept students be-
ginning at any time on a pay each night attended basis.
When they are present, we teach new students from 7:30
to 8:30 pm. We have been finding with the students we
have been having are learning very fast with this program.
[t fits nicely with students who are taking lessons elsewhere
but would like some more practice. The more regular they
can come the faster they learn. Students still can pay on
the quarterly basis if they wish or they can pay as you go
basis of $7 per night. Bruce Simpers and a guest caller (on
5th Wednesdays) preside.

On the 2nd and 4th Wednesday we dance a plus work-
shop from 7:30-8:00. Then from 8:00 until 9:30 we dance
full plus. Kenny Farris is our caller. We dance at the North
Chevy Chase Christian Church every Wednesday evening
from 7:30 to 10:00. The cost is $7.per night. Mr. Gerry-
mander will be glad to answer any questions or give direc-
tions if you call him at 703-920-2624.

GOOD LUCK SQUARES

Ginny Fromel
The Good Luck Squares is currently praying for one
of our members, Elizabeth McGeehan, after her recent
shooting. She was shot numerous times in early August
and was recently moved to the University of Maryland
Trama Center in Baltimore. She is doing better and has

recently been taken off the ventilator. We would appre-
ciate all your prayers and well wishes; and if you know her
and/or would like to send her a card, her address is: 12317
Stafford Lane, Bowie, MD 20715.

We are really missing our dancing, and we don’t know
how we can celebrate the upcoming monthly holidays,
which usually includes our special Thanksgiving dinner
the Thursday before Thanksgiving and several December
Holiday events with our usual members and any guests
that can join us. We had a small get-together in August
with an outside pot-luck dinner, and we are hoping to find
a place to get together again soon. We have had two
zoom/dance events during the summer, and enjoyed the
line dancing that Jim Wass called and demonstrated. We
hope to be back at the Trinity Moravian Church, 7011
Good Luck Road in New Carrollton, MD sometime soon;
but for now, we have to wait and pray that this Virus will
end. For information or directions call Ginny Fromel at

301-552-1576 or Jim Wass at 301-257-1348.

LAKE OF THE WOODS

Susan Thomas

Fall is in the air and the leaves on the trees are begin-
ning to show their autumn beauty. Around the lake some
have decorated their trees, drive ways and houses with or-
ange lights, pumpkins and other decorations that symbol-
ize the season

Lake of the Woods Square Dance Club resumed
dancing in August, but it was not business as usual. Sev-
eral members had tried dancing with phantoms with the
calls made available from Ben Brown on Zoom. Several
couples got together with another couple and danced in
mini squares with four people. This evolved into the idea
that perhaps the Club could mask and socially distance,
and meet together to dance in touchless mini squares. A
detailed plan to dance in this format was submitted to of-
ficials at Lake of the Woods in order to obtain the use of
the facilities at the Lake. Since the Club dances at a gym
at the Lake of the Woods Community Center, there is no
problem with plenty of air in the space. Mini squares have
been located six feet apart, everyone has worn masks, and
the calls have been executed without touching the other
dancers.

As an added precaution there has been plenty of hand
washing and hand sanitizer. Chairs have been placed along
the walls in pairs of two with six feet in between. We have
been able to leave them there for the cleaning crew to san-
itize on Saturday before putting them back in storage.
Gene Chamberlain and Mike Mclntire have provided the

28



calls. Each dance has required a bit of workshoping as dif-
ferent couples have attended and have needed to get accus-
tomed to doing a wide variety of calls without touching the
other couple. Some adjustments have been made and con-
tinue to be made to the caller schedule as various callers
were or are not able to come due to COVID 19 concerns.

Likewise, the Club did not attempt to have any lessons
for new dancers this fall, and the consensus has been that
dancers should be limited to members to the Club in order
to limit the chance of spreading COVID from one part of
the state to another. No food or beverages have been
shared. Anyone needing a snack or beverage has been asked
to provide their own.

President Dick Unser has included the following pre-
cautions with the notiice for every dance:

*  Masks and social distancing are required.

*  Members should be healthy with no fever for the
past two weeks, not have traveled outside the country for
the past two weeks, and not have been in contact with a
COVID infected person.

*  Dancing will be conducted without touching

No food sharing (bring your own drinks and food
snacks)

October has five Fridays, but it has not been deter-
mined as to whether those scheduled to call will be able
to do so. Callers may be self quarantined due to exposure
to the virus, or their personal health issues are making it
unsafe for them to expose themselves to a wider range of
people. Kudos to Gene Chamberlain for calling extra and
working out what dance calls will work while dancing in
the mini square format. Unless, things change a lot, a sea-
sonal meal to celebrate the holidays is unlikely.

For our club as well as yours, no doubt we are all more
than ready to have COVID 19 over with so that we can
resume business as usual. Follow all the precautions and
stay well!

For
hteps://sites.google.com/view/lowsquaredanceclub/home

or text/call Dick and Lynn Unser at 703-298-6254.

more info  visit our  website at

PANHANDLERS SQUARE DANCE CLUB
Christine Hilborn

The Panhandlers normally dance the 1st and 3rd Sat-

urday evenings. Pre-rounds are from 7 to 7:30 pm and

square dancing from 7:30 to 10pm. They now dance at
the Asbury United Methodist Church 110 W. North
Street Charles Town, WV. For updates, check out the
Panhandlers Square Dance club on Facebook and wher-
esthedance.com. Come out and dance with us.

RYDER’S ROUNDERS
Ken and Bernie Ryder
Ryders Rounders dances and classes remain suspended
for this fall due to the shutdown imposed by the coron-

avirus pandemic.. Unfortunately, despite continued mod-
est improvements hopitalizations and mortality rates,
Fairfax County public schools, community centers and
churches remain closed and are likely to remain so until
next year. Whenever Hope Lutheran Church, St Barnabas
Episcopal church and other public facilities open and be-
come available for safe and prudent in-person dancing, we
will resume dancing every Monday night throughout the
year from 7:30 to 9:30 PM at Hope Lutheran Church and
every Thursday night from 7:00 to 9:30 PM at St Barn-
abas Episcopal Chruch on Ravensworth Rd in Annandale.
Our Sunday and Monday classes will also remain sus-
pended until January 2021.

In the meantime, we have been "virtual/distance"
round dancing using JITSI web meeting technology with
many of our Ryders Rounders and other dancers. We have
even managed to have some "virtual party” dances, includ-
ing our annual Halloween party dance on Monday Octo-
ber 26. We couldn't enjoy shaing goodies with everyone,
but everyone enjoyed "seeing" everyone dancing in the
Halloween costumes. Our dances begin at 7:30 PM every
Monday night. While not a perfect substitute for our nor-
mal in-person dancing -- we can't enjoy partying with
everyone as we often do at Ryders Rounders -- it appears
to be an acceptable alternative for everyone to enjoy what
Ken still calls our "social contact sport”. Hopefully, we'll
be able to return to in-person dancing in January 2021.

If you have any questions or need more information
about the clubs, the workshops, or beginner lessons, please

call Berni and Ken at 703 323-6615.

SWINGIN’ SENIORS
Ruth Philips

No dancing yet but our photographer, Peggy French,
supplied 3 photos (taken in 2019) for this issue. The first
shows our October Birthday members, Jean Ivory 10/10
and Ruth Phillips 10/5. The second shows November
Birthday members, Wade Garrett 11/26, Bill Grenoble
11/27, Peggy French 11/15 and Lucille Paul 11/24. The
third photo is of our December Birthday member, Regina
Fleming 12/29. This year we’ll send them cards in the mail
with a virtual rose to wish them Happy Birthday. Our Fall
Schedule of Dances: every Tuesday, 12:45 pm — 2:45 pm

29



S | ‘ 0 . . " 5 -
AN e o “\ =
S5 (@
- \ rar NS .
e. 3 O),
%A“‘

wing Seniors October Birthdays
Jean Ivory & Ruth Philips

O Alﬁ;E‘AMERA ) e ;
Swing Seniors November Birthdays
Wade Garrett, Bill Grenoble,
Peggy French & Lucille Paul

£ - i S Sl R
Swing Seniors December Birthday
Regina Fleming

4N

at the Camp Springs Senior Center remain canceled at this
time. Remember to “Keep a Rainbow in your Heart” and
Keep Dancing if only in your kitchen!

TOM THUMBS
Carol Adolphsen
Tom Thumb Square Dance Club will not be dancing
through the end of the year. We will reevaluate as the time
gets closer. Thank you!

Z1G ZAGGERS

Reba Heffernan
All Zig Zaggers dances have been canceled until Fairfax

County schools allow social activities again. Stay well.

Calendar

1 November 2020 - 28 February 2021

ol Events

November 2020

In Light of the Covid-19 Pandemic. Please Confirm Any In-Person Dance Before Going

Sunday, November 1

DIXIE CUPS - Zoom Virtual DBD Square Dance -
Caller- Ken Jordan - 2:30-5 pm Eastern Time. Contact
Deby Bigdely (804-640-5440) or email dixiecups-
dbd@gmail.com for information.

Monday, November 2

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-

ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, November 3

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

30



TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For

Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com
Wednesday, November 4

AMYABLE ROUNDERS VIRTAL ROUND DANCE
- “Wednesday Dance Night” Phase II - IV 8-9pm: 7
dances / small break / 7 dances / Say goodnight, and
if you wish..... 9:05-9:30: Diehard - phase IV-VI. For
link information email KAShotting@aol.com

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES - Callers Dan
Grimes and Phil Pierce (NH) Mainstream. 7-8 pm East-
ern Time Contact dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

FUNDAMENTALS OF ADVANCE ZOOM CLASS -
Gary Feldon & Dick Otis 8pm. Contact Dick Otis
dick.otis@me.com with your name and phone number.

Thursday, November 5

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

GOOD LUCK SQUARES — Mainstream level dancing
with Jim Wass calling from 7:00 — 9:00 p.m. at the Trin-
ity Moravian Church, 7011 Good Luck Road, New Car-
rollton, MD. Come dance and have FUN! For
information or directions call Ginny Fromel at 301-552-
1576 or Jim Wass at 301-699-1477.

Sunday, November 6

CROSSFIRES - Virtual DBD Square Dance - Caller
Doren McBroom - 2:30 4:00 PM Eastern Time, Zoom
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9834037237

Meeting ID: 983 403 7237

Doren McBroom Tip: jar paypal.me/callerdoren

Monday, November 9

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-

ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, November 10

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

SECOND TUESDAY OF THE MONTH ZOOM VIR-
TUAL PLUS DANCING. - Dick Otis & Bill Harrison -
07:30 - 9:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada Join
Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/4899020413

Meeting ID: 489 902 0413

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, November 11

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES - Callers Dan
Grimes and Cameron Harnish (PA) (15yr old caller)
Mainstream. 7-8 pm Eastern Time Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

FUNDAMENTALS OF ADVANCE ZOOM CLASS -
Gary Feldon & Dick Otis 8pm. Contact Dick Otis
dick.otis@me.com with your name and phone number.

Thursday, November 12

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

GOOD LUCK SQUARES - We do NOT dance on 2nd
Thursday of the month

31



Friday, November13

LAKE OF THE WOODS--Caller Gene Chamberlain-
The Lake of the Woods Square Dance Club dances
mainstream and plus level at 7:30 on the second, fourth
and fifth Friday of each month at the LOW Community
Center located at 110 Sweetbriar Park Road, Locust
Grove, VA 22508. Until further notice dances if held at
all will be open to members only in order to avoid the
transfer of the virus from one part of the state to another.
Square dance attire is encouraged from September
through May. Casual attire is fine for summer. No food
or beverage will be served. Everyone must bring their
own water or refreshment. For more info visit our web-
site at https://sites.google.com/view/lowsquaredance-
club/home or text/call Dick and Lynn Unser at
703-298-6254.

Sunday, November 15

DIXIE CUPS - Zoom Virtual DBD Square Dance -
Caller- Doren McBroom - 2:30-5 pm Eastern Time.
Contact Deby Bigdely (804-640-5440) or email dix-
iecupsdbd@gmail.com for information.

Monday, November 16

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, November 17

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, November 18

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES - Callers Dan
Grimes and Dan Koft (PA) Mainstream. 7-8 pm Eastern
Time Contact dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net

or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

FUNDAMENTALS OF ADVANCE ZOOM CLASS -
Gary Feldon & Dick Otis 8pm. Contact Dick Otis
dick.otis@me.com with your name and phone number.

Thursday, November 19

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

GOOD LUCK SQUARES - Our Thanksgiving Dance!
Bring your favorite pot-luck dish at 6:30 p.m. and enjoy
the great food and company. That night, we will be con-
ducting our annual food drive for the needy, so please
bring some canned foods to donate. Mainstream level
dancing with Jim Wass calling from 7:00 — 9:00 p.m. at
the Trinity Moravian Church, 7011 Good Luck Road, New
Carrollton, MD. For information or directions call Ginny
Fromel at 301-552-1576 or Jim Wass at 301-699-1477.

Sunday, November 22

CROSSFIRES - Virtual DBD Square Dance - Caller
Doren McBroom - 2:30 4:00 PM Eastern Time, Zoom
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9834037237

Meeting ID: 983 403 7237

Doren McBroom Tip: jar paypal.me/callerdoren

Monday, November 23

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, November 25

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

32



Wednesday, November 26

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, November 26

GOOD LUCK SQUARES - NO DANCE - HAPPY
THANKSGIVING!

Friday, November 27

LAKE OF THE WOODS----Dark--Thanksgiving Holiday

Monday, November 30

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

December 2020

In Light of the Covid-19 Pandemic Please Confirm Any In-Person Dance Before Going

Tuesday, Deceber 1

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, December 2

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES - Callers Dan
Grimes and Mike Dusoe (Maine) Mainstream. 7-8 pm
Eastern Time Contact dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

Thursday, December 3

DGOOD LUCK SQUARES — The Holidays are Com-
ing! Wear your favorite holiday outfit and come join us
for great Mainstream level dancing with Jim Wass call-
ing from 7:00— 9:00 p.m. at the Trinity Moravian
Church in New Carrollton, MD. For information or di-
rections call Ginny Fromel at 301-552-1576 or Jim Wass
at 301-257-1348.

Sunday, December 6

DIXIE CUPS - Zoom Virtual DBD Square Dance -
Caller- Bill Harrison - 2:30-5 pm Eastern Time. Contact
Deby Bigdely (804-640-5440) or email dixiecups-
dbd@gmail.com for information.

Monday, December 7

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net.

Tuesday, Dece,ber 8

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

SECOND TUESDAY OF THE MONTH ZOOM VIR-
TUAL PLUS DANCING. - Dick Otis & Bill Harrison -
07:30 - 9:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada Join
Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/4899020413

Meeting ID: 489 902 0413

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, December 9

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES - Callers Dan
Grimes and Betsy Gotta (NJ) Mainstream. 7-8 pm East-
ern Time Contact dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

33



Thursday, December 10

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

GOOD LUCK SQUARES — NO DANCE TONIGHT!

Friday, December 11

LAKE OF THE WOOD--Caller Gene Chamberlain-
The Lake of the Woods Square Dance Club dances main-
stream and plus level at 7:30 on the second, fourth and
fifth Friday of each month at the LOW Community Cen-
ter located at 110 Sweetbriar Park Road, Locust Grove,
VA 22508. Until further notice dances if held at all will
be open to members only in order to avoid the transfer of
the virus from one part of the state to another. Square
dance attire is encouraged from September through May.
Casual attire is fine for summer. No food or beverage
will be served. Everyone must bring their own water or
refreshment. For more info, visit our website at
https://sites.google.com/view/lowsquaredanceclub/home
or text/call Dick and Lynn Unser at 703-298-6254.

Monday, December 14

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net.

Tuesday, December 15

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, December 16

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guests (TBA)
Mainstream. 7-8 pm Eastern Time Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, December 17

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

GOOD LUCK SQUARES - Holiday Sweet Celebration
and Gift Giving! Come join us for great dancing and
bring your favorite holiday treat to share and some type
of warm clothing (hat, gloves, and/or socks) to donate
to our annual collection for the needy. Our mainstream
level dancing with Jim Wass calling from 7:00 — 9:00
p.m. at the Trinity Moravian Church in New Carrollton,
MD. For information or directions call Ginny Fromel
at 301-552-1576 or Jim Wass at 301-257-1348.

Monday, December 21

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net. Special Christmas Party Dance. Don't
forget your holiday garb, but enjoy your own finger
foods and goodies!!

Tuesday, December 22

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

34



Wednesday, December 23

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, December 24

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

GOOD LUCK SQUARES -- NO DANCE -- MERRY
CHRISTMAS!!

Friday, December 25

LAKE OF THE WOODS--Dark--Christmas

Monday, December 28

RYDERS ROUNDERS NO DANCE. Ken and Berni
hope to be dancing in Columbia SC at the Holiday Ball

Tuesday, December 29

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

THURSDAY, December 31

GOOD LUCK SQUARES -- NO DANCE — HAPPY
NEW YEAR!!

January 2021

In Light of the Covid-19 Pandemic Please Confirm Any In-Person Dance Before Going

Sunday, January 3

DIXIE CUPS - Zoom Virtual DBD Square Dance -
Caller- Bill Harrison - 2:30-5 pm Eastern Time. Contact
Deby Bigdely (804-640-5440) or email dixiecups-
dbd@gmail.com for information.

Monday, January 4

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Phase II-IV. Please call the Ryders for infor-
mation 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, January S

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, January 6

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm  Eastern Time  Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, January 7

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Monday, January 11

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

35



Tuesday, January 12

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, January 13

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm  Eastern Time  Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, January 14

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Sunday, January 17

DIXIE CUPS - Zoom Virtual DBD Square Dance -
Caller- Ken Jordan - 2:30-5 pm Eastern Time. Contact
Deby Bigdely (804-640-5440) or email dixiecups-
dbd@gmail.com for information.

Monday, January 18

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, January 19

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For

Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com
Wednesday, January 20

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm  Eastern Time  Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, January 21

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Monday, January 25

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, January 26

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, January 27

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm  Eastern Time  Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

36



Thursday, January 28

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

February 2021

In Light of the Covid-19 Pandemic Please Confirm Any In-Person Dance Before Going

Monday, February 1

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, February 2

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For

Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com
Wednesday, February 3

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm Eastern Time Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, February 4

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Monday, February 8

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, February 9

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For

Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com
Wednesday, February 10

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm  Eastern Time  Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, February 11

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

37



Monday, February 15

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, February 16

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, February 17

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm  Eastern Time  Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, February 18

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Sunday, February 21

DIXIE CUPS - Zoom Virtual DBD Square Dance -
Caller- Ben Brown - 2:30-5 pm Eastern Time. Contact
Deby Bigdely (804-640-5440) or email dixiecups-
dbd@gmail.com for information.

Monday, February 22

RYDERS ROUNDERS "virtual/distance" dance 7:30-
9:00 PM Eastern Time Phase II-IV. Please call the Ry-
ders for information 703 323-6615 or e-mail Ken at
kfryder@cox.net

Tuesday, February 23

DAYLE HODGE PLUS ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

TUESDAY EVENING ZOOM DANCING With Ben
Brown, calling. Zoom room opens at 6:45 PM ET; 7 - 8
PM ET Plus Level; 8 - 8:15 PM ET DBD diehard. For
Information & links, contact June Baum at
baum.june@yahoo.com

Wednesday, February 24

DAN GRIMES VIRTUAL SQUARES CHRISTMAS
DANCE - Callers Dan Grimes and Guest (TBA) Main-
stream. 7-8 pm  Eastern Time  Contact
dgcoach@gmail.com for link info

DAYLE HODGE A2 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

Thursday, February 5

DAYLE HODGE C1 ZOOM VIRTUAL SQUARE
DANCE - Caller Dayle Hodge. 12-1pm Eastern Time.
For information and links contact dayleh(@comcast.net
or see the calendar entry at
https://www.daylehodge.com/calendar

38



Clusbr Dance Schhedues

(alphabetical by club)

Belaire SQUAre Cats .......ccoooiiiiiiiiieeeee e ———— 40
DiXi€ CUPS = 2020 ....ueeiieee e e e s et e e e e e e e e et a e e e e e e e e e e e e naaaaa———— 41
DiXI€ CUPS = 2027 oo e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaaaraa———— 42
{01 L0 STy {1 =T 43
(7= V0 0 F= T o (=T OO PP 44
[0 0 FS 3R 1= To [ 45
=T ] aP=T o 11T N 46

During the Covid-19 Pandemic
All Dances are Tentative
Please Confirm Before Going

For inclusion in this section, please send an electronic version of a
“‘camera ready” 8%2x11 full page club schedule flyer to
editor@wascaclubs.com

39



BELAIR SQUARE CATS
Bowie, Maryland
2020 - 2021
Dance Schedule

Various Callers and Cuers: As Noted

2nd & 4th Saturdays 7:30 - 10:00 PM Plus Level and Rounds

ALL THE DANCES BELOW ARE CANCELLED!

September 12, 2020
September 26, 2020

October 10, 2020

October 24, 2020
November 14, 2020
November 28, 2020
December 12, 2020

January 9, 2021
January 23, 2021

Welcome Back

Country Barn Dance
Harvest Pie Dance
Monster Mash Dance
Heroes Salute / MDSDF
Leftover Turkey Dance
Jingle Bell Rock Dance

Virgil Forbes/Barbara Buchanan
Gary Felton/Dom Filardo

Doren McBroom/Dom Filardo
Jeremy Butler/Dom Filardo
John Marshall/Dom Filardo

Mac McCall/Christina Eum

Bill Harrison/Peg Kincaid

Snowflake Ball

WASCA 2021 Theme Dance
“Dancing Through the Cherry
Blossoms”

Dayle Hodge/Barbara Buchanan
Jeremy Butler/Peg Kincaid

ALL THE DANCES ABOVE ARE CANCELLED!

February 13, 2021

February 27, 2021
March 13, 2021
March 27, 2021

April 10, 2021
April 24, 2021

May 8, 2021
May 22, 2021
June 12, 2021

LOCATION:

For Information Call:

Barbed Wire & Roses Dance
Student Dance and Second Hand
Rose Sale

Tropical Island Dance

Wearin’ O’ the Green

La Fiesta Grande

A Chocolate Affair

57th Anniversary Dance

Dayle Hodge/Amy Shotting

Dayle Hodge/Christina Eum
Dayle Hodge/Barbara Buchanan
Dick Otis/Peg Kincaid

Dayle Hodge/Dom Filardo
Doren McBroom/Peg Kincaid
Ladies Appreciation Day Virgil Forbes /Peg Kincaid

Red, White and Blue Dayle Hodge/Dom Filardo
Summer Fun / Ice Cream Social Gary Felton/Chris Jopek

St. Matthew's United Methodist Church
14900 Annapolis Road, Bowie, MD 20715
On Route 450, next to Bowie High School

Diane Gill, President (301) 351-1369
Darlene Kress, Vice President (703) 851-5348

NOTE: Schedule is dependent upon the opening of schools and churches

40



DBD Club

2020 Schedule

Time: 2:30pm to bpm
Ashland Volunteer
Rescue Squad

203 Duncan St.,
Ashland, VA

(park & enter in rear)

Casual Dress
$10.00 per person

rections from I-95, take

(it 92 follow VA. RT. 54 West
fo Ashland. Immediately

ter crossing RR, bear left

ito Hanover Ave. Then take
mediate left onto Duncan St.

Questions - call Helen Berry,
804-755-7875

Sunday, Jan. 5
Sunday, Jan. 19
Sunday, Feb 16
Sunday, March 8 (2 sunday)
Sunday, April 5
Sunday, April 19
Sunday, May 3
Sunday, June 7
Sunday, June 21
Sunday, July 19
Sunday, August 2

Sunday, August 23
Sunday, Sept. 20
Sunday, Oct. 4
Sunday, Oct. 18
Sunday, Nov. 1
Sunday, Nov. 15
Sunday, Dec. 6

Bill Harrison
Ken Jordan
Ben Brown
Greg Jones
Vance McDaniel
Bill Harrison
Jeremy Butler
Dick Otis

Art LaVigne
Ken Jorden
Jeremy Butler

Bill Harrison
Ken Jorden

Art LaVigne
Dick Otis

Ken Jordan
Doren McBroom
Bill Harrison

Currently, all dances are being conducted through Zoom.

If you wish to participate, please contact us at:

DixieCupsDBD@gmail.com

41



DBD Club

2021 Schedule

Time: 2:30pm to Spm

Ashland Volunteer
Rescue Squad

203 Duncan St.,
Ashland, VA

(park & enter in rear)

Casual Dress
$10.00 per person

Directions from I-95, take

Exit 92 follow VA. RT. 54 West

into Ashland. Immediately
after crossing RR, bear left

onto Hanover Ave. Then take
immediate left onto Duncan St.

Questions - call Deby Bigdely,
804-640-5440

Sunday, Jan. 3
Sunday, Jan. 17
Sunday, Feb 21
Sunday, March 7
Sunday, Apl"ll 11 ¢ Sunday)
Sunday, April 18
Sunday, May 2
Sunday, June 6
Sunday, June 20
Sunday, July 18
Sunday, August 1

Sunday, August 15
Sunday, Sept. 19
Sunday, Oct. 3
Sunday, Oct. 17
Sunday, Nov. 7
Sunday, Nov. 21
Sunday, Dec. 5

Bill Harrison
Ken Jordan
Ben Brown
Greg Jones
Bill Harrison
Dick Otis
Jeremy Butler
Ben Brown
Dick Otis

Ken Jordan
Jeremy Butler

John Marshall
Ken Jordan
Jeremy Butler
Vance McDaniel
Ken Jordan
Doren McBroom
Bill Harrison

Currently, all dances are being conducted through Zoom.
If you wish to participate, please contact us at:

DixieCupsDBD@gmail.com

42



Sure would like to see you at our dances!

Where: Red Hot and Blue,
677 Main St, Laurel, Md

When: First and Third Sundays, every month

2020: Jan 5, Jan 19, Feb 2, Feb 16 R029
Mar 1, Mar 15, Apr 5, Apr 19 195
Apr 26, May 17, Jun 7, Jun 21
Jul 5, Jul 19, Aug 2, Aug 16
Sep 6, Sep 20, Oct 4, Oct 18
Nov 1, Nov 15, Dec 6, Dec 20  /, | ™

Time: 2:30pm - 5:00pm I RN

Cost: $10/person wwsentRiver 3\ R
Program: Plus DBD —
Dress: Casual

Callers:  Doren McBroom

Kenny Farris 5 :
Contact: Chip Campbell <
H: 301-604-6401
C: 301-741-1878
John Blaisdell
C: 301-741-5902

Take 195 to Rt 216 (exit 35); go east.

At the 3rd stoplight (Main Street), go left.

Go just past Red Hot and Blue (its in the building on your left) and take
the entrance on your left to the parking lot in the rear.

We’re meeting on the far back end of the building.

Currently, all dances are being conducted through Zoom.
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9834037237 Meeting ID: 983 403 7237

Doren McBroom Tip: jar paypal.me/callerdoren

43



Nee Y ce oe 7 m a
GERRYMANDERS e‘ 'y n de :
 wowrouery W O of Maryland Square Dance Club @

North Chevy Chase Christian Church
8814 Kensington Parkway, Chevy Chase, MD 20815
301-718-4217 www.gerrymanders.net

o MARYLAND

Enjoy an Evening of Square Dancing
Come to the Gerrymanders

Every Wednesday Evgiiing

Featuring fegll

Kenny F arn“ ce Simper
%\ s Welcome
Re & s Wincl

ude Ice Cream (Ujg Q

2 -

wr
7:30-10 pm 15& ednesdays
Bruce Simpers
7-8:30 Basic & Class level
8:30-9:30 Mainstream
9:30-10 Plu Plus_ W& shes

7:30-9:30 priiketad "W el
Kenny 1S

7:30-10 pm 5th Wedpesda®e
A Guest Caler

For information contact
Ed Cragg (703) 920-2624 ecragg @alumni.rice.edu

1 5 -
.""1._ - _||"‘ J ¥ e
Directions to Gerrymanders of Maryland Square Dance Club 1 wa o A =
(GPS 39.002102, -77.075835) = it iy el
e T 1 ¥ ! Y

F o 1 '*',"\_i. Tl |
From the Beltway (1495) go North on Connecticut Ave. Take the first right onto Beach Dr [ f'-{-"-n, g s gy o b W

Take the first right onto Kensington Pky, Go under the Beltway -“'.i' (8] " 4 ;o g
Take the second right onto Kenilworth Drwy (If you pass the church on your right, you have gone too far) i 0 et T 1
Turn left into the North Chevy Chase Christian Church parking lot. Walk towards the church. Go down the steps to the left gl - A ME.:I o
This round-about route is preferable as left turns are illegal from southbound Connecticut Ave onto Kensington Pky or Jones Bridge Rd. h‘ ] 'i' .. t.- . . 'Iﬁ'l

44



LORDS & LADIES

2020 SQUARE DANCE SCHEDULE

Larry Winegard, Club Caller

Dancing from 7:30PM - 9:30PM

Wi

Date Location Description Caller
March 6 Community Center | Rock & Roll Dance Larry Winegard
March 20 DARK WASCA
April 3 Clubhouse Lower Crazy Hats Dance Charlie

Level Shoemaker
April 17 DARK Pipe Stem
May 1 Community Center | Pie Night Larry Winegard
May 15 DARK VSARDA
June 5 Community Center | Potluck — BEGINS AT 6:30 — bring a dish | Larry Winegard
to share
July 17 Community Center | Ice Cream Sundae Night Larry Winegard
August 7 Community Center | End of Summer Watermelon Night Larry Winegard
September 4 | Community Center | Country Hoedown Charlie
Shoemaker
September | Community Center | Traveling the USA Larry Winegard
18
October 2 Community Center | Wear Your Favorite Team or School Larry Winegard
Colors
October 16 | Community Center | Show Tunes Dance Larry Winegard
November 6 | Community Center | Patriotic Songs Dance Ben Brown
November Clubhouse Lower Potluck — BEGINS AT 6:30 — bring a dish | Larry Winegard
20 Level to share
December 4 | Clubhouse Lower Swing into the Holidays Dance Larry Winegard
Level
December Community Center | Christmas Dance — bring your favorite Larry Winegard
18 cookies to share

Lords & Ladies website: https://sites.google.com/view/lords-ladiessquaredanceclub/home

Lake of the Woods Community Center, Marion Pronk Hall, 110
Sweetbriar Park Road, Locust Grove, VA 22508

Lake of the Woods Clubhouse, Lower Level, 205 Lake of the Woods

Parkway, Locust Grove, VA 22508

For more information please contact any of the officers:
Ruth & Marty Poch, Co-Presidents
Dick & Lynn Unser, Co-Vice Presidents

540-412-2186 Mary Sims, Secretary
540-972-4349 Joyce Haring, Treasurer

540-972-3187
540-972-1924

45




Panhandlers

Club Name Panhandlers Revised 26 Apr 2020
Month| Year | Date | Club Who and What Place Time Level
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
09 20 05Sat | PAN [Bob Engel, Christina Eum - Western Hoedown Charles Town, WV 7:00-10:00 M/PIR
Art Lavigne, Mike Maclntyre, Carl Odell - Meals on Lions Center 310 S. 2:00 - 5:00
09 20 | 13Sun | PAN |Wheels Benefit Dance George St. Ranson, WV | 6:00 - 9:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
09 20 19 Sat | PAN |Bob Engel, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Team Jersey Night | ~ Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Cameron Harnish, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - All Singing  Church, 110 W. North St.
10 20 03 Sat | PAN |Calls Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Eagle Intermediate
Ed Pabst, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Apple Harvest School
10 20 17 Sat | PAN |Dance Martinsburg, WV 6:30 - 11:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
1 20 07 Sat | PAN [Bob Engel, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - WASCA Theme Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
1 20 218at | PAN [Bob Engel, Ken Ryder - Veterans Appreciation Charles Town, WV 7:00-10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
12 20 058Sat | PAN [Bob Engel, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Crazy Hat Dance Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Bob Engel, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Christmas Dinner  |Church, 110 W. North St.
12 20 19 8at [ PAN |Dance - Dinner starts at 6 PM Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United
Methodist Church,
Art Lavigne, Mike Maclntyre, Rich Steadman, Butch & 110 W. North St.
12 20 31Thr | PAN [Roberta Bloxom - New Years Dance Charles Town, WV | 8:00-12:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
01 21 16 Sat | PAN |Bob Engel, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Flannel Shirt Night | ~ Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
02 21 06 Sat | PAN [Bob Engel, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Pie Night Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
02 21 20 Sat | PAN |[Art Lavigne, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Valentine Dance Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Gene Chamberlain, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Rockin' & |Church, 110 W. North St.
03 21 06 Sat | PAN |Rollin' to Virginia State Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
03 21 20 Sat | PAN |No Dance - WASCA Festival N/A N/A N/A
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
04 21 03 Sat | PAN [Bob Engel, Chris Jopek - Easter Dance Charles Town, WV 7:00-10:00 M/PIR
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
04 21 17 Sat | PAN |Bob Engel, Butch & Roberta Bloxom - Spring Flowers Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR
05 21 01Sat | PAN |Apple Blossom Dance - Dark N/A N/A N/A
Asbury United Methodist
Church, 110 W. North St.
05 21 15Sat [ PAN |Bob Engel, Butch & Robert Bloxom - Ice Cream Social Charles Town, WV | 6:30 - 10:00 M/PIR

46




Special Dance Flgers

(In Date Order)

11/20-22 (Fri-Sun) 35th Harvest Moon Classic Canceled-Rescheduled Next Year48
11/20-21 (Fri-Sat) 47th Turkey Strut Canceled-Rescheduled Nov 19-20 2021....... 49

02/12-13/2021 (Fri-Sat) Winter Fiesta...........oooooriiiiiiicccecee e 50
03/13/21 (Sat) Evansville 71st NSDC Pre-Convention Dance ..........cccccceeeeeeeeeeennnn.. 51
03/18-20/2021 (Thu-Sat) 62nd WASCA Spring Festival Canceled.......................... 52
06/4-5/2021 (Fri-Sat) 72nd NSDC June Bug Jubilee (Rescheduled)........................ 53
06/23/2021 (Wed) 70th NSDC Elvis Tribute EVening.........ccccocvvveeiiiiiiiiiee e 54
06/23-26/2021 (Wed-Sat) 70th National Square Dance Convention Jackson .......... 55
07/09-16/0221 (Fri-Fri) Cruising and Dancing Alaska Canceled..................cccuuunnnn.. 56
06/26/2021 (Sat) 70th NSDC Fashion ShOW..........cc.eeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 57
06/27-07/04 / 2021 (Sun-Sun) Jackson Post-Convention Cruise ............cccccvvvvennnnn. 58
07/09-16/2021 (Fri-Fri) Alaska Cruising and DancCing .........cccccoeeeeeeeeeiiieeeiiiiiinnn. 59
07/22-24/2021 (Thu-Sat) C.L.O.G National Convention .............ccccceevviviiiiiiiiiiieennn. 60
09/03-05/2021 (Fri-Sun) 50th Dance-A-Rama ..............oovvviiiiiiiieeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeen 61
09/19-29/2021 (Sun-Wed) A-C1-C2 Hawaii Extravaganza Cruise...........cccccvvveennnnn. 62
10/07-09/2021 (Thu-Sat) 31st Fall into Heartland ................cooociiiiiiiiiii e 63
11/19-20/2021 (Fri-Sat) 47th Turkey Strut .........oooviiiiiieee e 64
03/17-19/2022 (Thu-Sat) 61st WASCA Spring Festival...........ccccccooiviiiiiieiiiiiiie. 65
06/22-25/2022 (Wed-Sat) 71st National Square Dance Convention Evansville ....... 66
06/21-24/2023 (Wed-Sat) 72nd National Square Dance Convention Mobile............ 68

06/26-29/2024 (Wed-Sat) 73rd National Square Dance Convention Milwaukee ...... 70

During the Covid-19 Pandemic I
All Dances are Tentative
Please Confirm Before Going I

For inclusion please send an electronic version of a“camera ready” 82x11 full page flyer to

p
L------------‘
™

I editor@wascaclubs.com\

Any Dance or Festival which might be of interest to WASCA Dancers is eligible for this section I

L------------‘
47



st Nlowin @
#;ig{nh ml'ﬂllhlwﬂdliﬁ"ﬂiiﬂ l] F X‘f}‘.

November 20-22, 2020

Crowne PlLaza-Harrisburg, PA
Four Full-Time Pance Halls:
Plus. R2, €1 and 2 ™

Calling
Staff

Dramce Begisiration “Harvest Moon Classic™ Movember 20-23, 2020

Dance Packages Through November 1, 2020  After November 1, 2020
ONLY Full Festival Dance Package £55 per person %65 per person
No Split Plgs. ] Sat. All Day/Evening Package S45 per person 855 per person
Mamels):
SMreet:
by Stale: i
Phone: Email:
Amt Endlosed: § Circle preferred dance programe Flus A2 C1 C2

48



f
7'"ANNUAL

TURRKLY
STRUT

Friday, & Sat:wrdav( |
Nov. 20 & 21, 0030

', | L /oen Smoky Mountain
_.alge & Conventlon Center
Pigeon Yeove, TN\

49



New Dates: 12-13 February 2021

Y
Dancing Schedule
Friday

2:30pm — 4:30pm Main Hall Plus Squares & Rounds

2:30pm — 4:30pm Hall B A2 Square Dancing

7:00pm —7:30pm Main Hall Early Rounds

7:30pm — 9:30pm Main Hall Plus Squares & Rounds
Hall B A2 Square Dancing

9:30pm Main Hall Announcements & Last Tip

Saturday
10:00am —11:00am  Main Hall Round Dance Workshop
10:00am—11:00am  Hall B Plus DBD Dance
11:00am = Noon Main Hall Plus Square Dance
11:00am — Noen Hall B A2 Square Dance
1:00pm — 2:00pm Main Hall Round Dance Workshop
2:00pm — 4:00pm Main Hall Plus Square Dance
Hall B A2 Square Dance
7:00pm — 7:30pm Main Hall Early Rounds
7:30pm — 9:30pm Main Hall Plus Squares & Rounds
Hall B A2 Square Dancing
9:30pm Main Hall Announcements & Last Tip

REGISTER WINTER FIESTA 2021 = MAKE CHECK OUT TO: WINTER FIESTA 2021

Name (Last): His: Hers:
Address:
City: State: Zip: Phone:
Email Address: Club Name:
Amount Enclosed: %
Linda Jean Saunders * 8618 Port Sudan Ct. * Orlando, FL 32817 %
Phone 386-295-9414 * Email: johnlin2631@gmail.com S

50



» U0IDJYsI634 anoA ssadoud o) Appas w,|
'TTOT 'ST-TT 2uUn( *N| "3|jIAsueA3
Ul 2ASN ISTL 24) 0] syj2ed) axye,,
rsAeg ouley ouig

LZ0Z ‘YICL Y2Jepy uo asuep uoljuaauodaid
9y} O} uoissiwpe sapnjoul uoqqls uoles}sibal INoA
‘Surqiew Joj wLio} JAd
PEOJUMOP 10 2UT[UO J3)SIBaI 0] BA0" Y(SNL 0) 08
DASN I1S[L 21} 10] Mou J3)SI[3a.1a1 ]

51



DT

SHINS, W R‘EA SQUAP pM
u&‘hnTlvE ASS"\C TION ¢
saunﬁalwp Féoumé Y

D{\ch FF"\T VWt

W NN WAS IR s\k\bm

\\ J
)MA'}\§H 1820, 203" A
N NlbiEon Alexandrigs S \
Mark Centﬁv&.‘t)ml
Alexandria. Virginia

(\(

% ‘f:g;..;. 3«3&

F!E"UI"«.IDS F'h II ;UtgLINE




The 72nd NSDC Presents

\ \ ij \1 \ \( :_.I' Oo
oo )\ ! 2 *

For more info contact: Tom and Tina Wilkins
generalchairman®7 2nsdc.com

Make checks payable to June Bug Jubilee and mail to:
72nd NSDC » 4433 32nd St. SW » Lanett, AL 3468463

You may register online at www.72nsdc.com/junebugjubiles

53



70" NATIONAL SQUARE DANCE
CONVENTION® PRESENTS MULTI-
AWARD WINNING ELVIS TRIBUTE

ARTIST

PURCHASE ADVANCED TICKETS ONLINE
OR ON YOUR NSDC REGISTRATION FORM




Dancing Fun in 2021 in the “City with Soul”

55



‘UBLLEY) [eRUALD YIAI0], TPUID pUR e
‘monsaAdns 10 WIou0d B ury.._ noA J1 ST Iewd 35ea)] noA 10) 23uILAdnd JjqrIoWAW PuR
UM} UONUIALO) In0 Fupyewl 0) PARIWILIOD $1 IASN YIOL 31 JO Wea] og | jae] Ams 10 Aeq awo)

9sEp- 89 16 1w aseapd ‘suopsob Auwy

AN 4374 VI XV SSvd Sd
“A15 pauuepd
ay uj 28ueyd e 01 sopd SInoy 7z 1583 18 paynou si 6 IPEU0, gaursnogdal aayiwwody
SuisnoH JASN w0 2u1 s53jun padieys ag Aew aay aunyedap Ajea uy ainuedag Ape3 [a1o0H 0T
‘|eAlLE 07 J014d SINOY 7/ UBL $53] PAAI03) SUOLE|[BIUED
Joy aBieyd xe1/wool JYSIU-3U0 B SSASSE ||IM |30 PILLIJUOD JNDJ SUOKIE|[PIUR] [BI0H 6
W00 IpsUp@dusnoysal ‘aaliwwe?) Suisnoy JASN 0L 243 39E3u03 3snw nod
uoneAsasal 3oy Jnok Ajipow 03 paau nod J) ‘uonewuyuo) EI0H Sumiadal Jayy :saduey) |910H '8
o3 IpsuUpL [SNOYda] 18 [|ew? Ag sapiwiwo) Suisnoy ayy 1ejuod aseald ‘TZOT ‘0E e Ag
UOIEWIYUOI JNOA 3A1233) JoU Op NoA | "TZOZ 'T Y2BW Jale JUas 3q [|IM UOIIBWIJUDD [310H Y
‘W JO ||BWS BIA JASN (0L 243 WOy UOReLLIYUOD |2J0Y B AAa03J [[IM NOA ISUOBULIYUOD [10H L
“TZ0Z ANy Jaye 5| a1ep uopeddxa
aunsu3 'u) yIayd Je pajuasasd aq Aew Juawdhed jo wioy anew)|e Uy 230y ayl e pred aq im
asuejeq Ay "B 15T Joj ysodap aJueApe Ue annbas Aew 330y 3y “a3y Buissadoud aygepunjal
-Uou 05 ES B PUB PIEI 1IPaJD B Y)im PaUBRIEnd aq 1SN SUONEAIIS) JNOA (SUONBARSAY 210H 9
W03 3psun/ @oulsnoydal 0] Japeal ¥00|g JO Jaquinu auoydajay pue aweu
ay1 apnpul ‘IZ0z 'z Aenuer Aq anp aJe [a10y awes ay) uj Suikess sisenbad Buisnoy ypoig v S
‘adojanua awes ay) u) Jayiado) suonessifal
pJeMmIO} ¥ 315 Auljuo 3yl yEnouy) apeLs aq ued s)sanbay |a10H SWeS JO WOOY paIeys ‘v
(‘s=yewwooy
udisse Jo pul 10U 530p 3NIWWOT Buisnoy ay 1) “sIUednId0 LWooY ||B I5)) 35ea]d W0y
SIU3 JO JU0JJ DY UD 15anbal UoNEAIISa) 910y B 319|dWwod pinoys wood Jad uosiad auo Ajup £
“Ayl|Ige|ieAR 0) Buipiodde siseq aAlas
<1541} ‘aWO3-3541) & U paudisse aq (1M 5|210H "(uaanp) spaq z Jo (Bury piepuels) paq T aleapul
0} NS 3q "0s|V Jaquinu apod 3oy Sulydads Aq auasajald |a10y jo sa0joyd (£) 3uy) aedpul Z
‘Bupud JASN w0L
ay) aaguelend 03 [ZOT "ST ARIN AQ panjanal aq JSNLI WUOJ SIYL "LIO) SIYI JO JUDJJ BUYI JO BpIs
1431 3y3 uo uopuod Buisnoy auua ay) 33| dwod ISIMIBYIO fLUI0) S|4 JO 3PIS U0 Uo papivosd
XOq 23 }22y2 ‘AUIjuo Woos Jnok yooq noA J| '0Z0T ‘T YMEW Ja1JE J|ge|leAe suoljeAsasal
Bujsnoy Joj 553308 3UljUo 3lisqam Jayo o) pasea|d s| aanwwo) AuisnoH JAsSN YIOL YL °T

(W04 40 30IS LNOY4 1HDIY) ONISNOH HOd SNOLLINYLSNI

W63 3psUn @Moudweddal ap| Ajjog 8 uyor ‘UBWIEYD-9IA AH 1IBIUCD UOJIBLUIDIY] JJoW
104 “1ayjado) anuse 1snw nod ‘Jaylado) dwed oy uejd nod § "85 uo uonels dwnp aal4 "salls JsOW
12 Jamas U3im Sa)Is ||e Je ajqeieae 1a1em pue dwy 0S Jo OE "ABIS 01 pualul noA 18yl sIy3iu ay] Janod
03 (wnwiuiw 3ydiu-) saay pasinbal ay) aso02ua pue wuoj uolellsidal JnoA uo Suidwe) AY a1ealpu|

SNIdINYI/AY MO4 SNOLLONYLSNI

7O8E )8 ‘OPUBLIAH ¢ "PY JBAIW SIS ‘DUSN g 0
10y juamded  ym waoy payapdwod wanyy
I 0BEIS “UoPE 9IS ejnodedsey 01 x3[duy uopuIAYY uIp *r
s L GETS 6ZTS [7453 6218 pue|aBpjy/uosyIe pieALNo) 3
sa|W § VETS (3413 $Z15 6115 UoSHYIBr UOYIH ]
sajlw L 08% 08% 08% 08s «s 3SNOYumo] ohp L
S|l L'E 05TS 0STS 0S15 [H uu| s3uapisay g
Bl '] (745 (1413 6215 [135 +4 553403 U] ABPIIOH 5
w1 015 0TS 0TS 7015 wu 58NS 1§ UL| UDJdWEN [
sajui g’ 6515 [ BETS GETS « [4an3/ia)|e]) uu| Uapieg uoy|H E
AW g 6LTS 6915 6515 6515 44 « UMOIUMOQ UGS z
sa|W g 6515 128 BETS 6ETS [930H sisLENDpPEay RWOLIEW AQ 1
|20} Jajua) UOUAAUGT UMOIUMOQ uosydef
eS| aydoad | sjdoad | ajdoad | uosiad UOREAISa) JO W 38 Ysodap WU T .. apo)
r £ T 1 a3y Supped ,
awepy [M0H
% — —r _.__ﬁl.l = __. 7|
—y - - | . L
— 1=l |. 27
- & ' \? —— .— # -
Q. -
by O O
il | [l
f i -
..1 a -
.- X P 5
L ] »
~ .
< y
fa -
/ =/
/ =
[ -
'
2 1 £ 11.‘?..
? R
& ﬂ J ;
s[o10H jo depy

SHNOL, %212 pue TIOIIPSUD, MMM 03 08 Wio4 JApIQ Pue LONBWIOHU}
INoJ Jo4 “W0D'SUOEIEALBAIP@UA0YIS I 0) |IBWS JO LOEZ-696-TTE ||B3 suonsanb Aue
104 °LTTLF NI WI2QeZ||3 ‘IS py Jauio) $§211307 8€58 “(JQSN Yl0L) suonedep wealq 01 Ajpdallp
|IEL pUE W04 JBpJQ 1IN0 3y} 2331dwod asedld :SNOLLINYLSNI INTJWAYC ANV IWHO4 HNOL 'S
oog weidosd ayy aseyund
03 JUBM ||IM SI30UED ISOJA "UolUaAUC) AY) I8 Ajageiedas a|qe||ene aq 10U ||IM sajnpalyas
Apeq ‘yoos weiSoad e jo aseynd ay yam 3jqejeae Ajuo ue sainpayds Apeg juenodw)
"TZ0Z ‘0E [Ldy Jaye SpUNJaI ON "UCHIR|[@IUR JOj Passasse aq ||im ensidas jad 23) 00'0TSY '€
‘suofessiday
Aeg 2(8ujS ON USED PUSS 10N OQ 'WI04 UONEIISIZaY AU UM 3] LINJRI PUB GUORUIAUC)
@aueg aienbs [eUonEN YIDL A4 0 SpUny 'S U) 3jqeled 1apio Aauow o yiayd ‘uonewlojul
PUE3 P23 BPNJIU PuE [B10] 3y} A}RINI|E “S|BUAIRL JAYIO (|8 4oy Siunowe pue Anuenb
snjd Jaouep yaea Joj a3y uoilenisidal Bujpnjau) '5|e303gNS Y3 Ul SIUNOLIE ||B Jajua ApJauo]
*uo1es1518a1 133,403 3unsua 03 (9211d PAAUNOISIP TZOT 9
aunf Aq £1-5 29e) ynoA jo a/g pue ‘Aaunoa ‘epoa diz ‘a1eys ‘Ao ‘ssauppe ‘saweu jje Ajqiajupd T

(INHO4 40 3015 INO¥4 1431) NOILYYH1SI93H HO4 SNOILINYISNI

56



sl=lalslslsleleslmlsli=lzli=l=1===elsl=]osi=]ele]e]-ls

AN 'iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii\“

--...-.a.n.______.._.______.nn.n.a.—

UL ALEAACDEBEAE B0 0L DO OB VE 00 BB BE WL MR NN
\\‘\\\” -------------------------- ””f;,
*\ SR
.S* 70th National Square Dance Cunventlun %
I~ =
-~ presents e
= GetOonBoard Fashion Show ==
— o the p—
== City 2021 =
::: Wlth 12:30 Opening Entertainment —
= S'Ulll' 1:00 Fashion Show e
= Dancing Fun in 2021 =
— in the =
= Cityg With Soul =
E Jackson, MS Convention Center T
— Convention Theater e
-__:; 105 E Pascagoula St, Jackson, MS En
Zs June 26, 2021 >
,‘-' Linda & Gary Carlile 903-277-8681 N
4 ff \



/E}
A A

The “OFFICIAL” i/ B\

Jackson Post-Convention Cruise - June 27, 2021 NS

@@m@mg is FUN in the Sy,

Join us on Carnival’s FUN ship “Glory” to the Eastern Caribbean

Justin Russell

Featuring Mike Hogan

After the convention we invite you to go dancing aboard the Glory out of New Orleans to Key
West, Freeport, and Nassau. You will have 3 days at sea to dance with these amazing callers,

and even more FUN!

Double Occupancy

Interior - $1,013 per person*

Oceanview - $1,133 per person*

Balcony - $1,423 per person*

Itinerary
June 27 — Depart New Orleans 3:30 pm
June 28 - Dancing at Sea
June 29 — Key West 8am — 4pm
June 30 - Freeport 8am =5 pm
July 1 - Nassau 7am-5pm
July 2 & 3 - Dancing at Sea
July 4 — Arrive New Orleans 8am

*Price includes Port Charges, Current Taxes
and fees & Gratuities. (Insurance
recommended — extra cost.)

Vacatllons:g.?-

Call Cindy Schoen for information or to book at 812-969-2307

58



AI@ k@ "a”""”f’#ers@a

R@y@l Caribbean Cruise '- n

Cruise only
prices include taxes, port charges,
= dance fees and pre-paid gratuities.
Balcony Cabin: $2397.49 pp Land tours, airfare or transfers not
Ocean View Cabin: $1607.49 pp

Inside Cabin: $1477.49 pp

Do All or Choose Your Own Fun

will hold your cabin. U Alaska State Square Dance Convention
Final payment is due by 1-20-2021 r : [Canvention f’atemlv 5202
R Touring Alaska
Hurry - cabins will go fasti!!ll - Cruising Inside Passage
w2 \ of
Dandm an lanﬂ and Sﬁallll
Day Date Port Location Arrive Depart

Fri 7/9 Seward, Alaska 8:00 PM

Sat 7/10 Hubbard Glacier (Cruising) 3:00 PM 5:00 PM

Sun 7/11  Juneau, Alaska 9:00AM  9:00 PM TRAV‘EL SQU D,' IR_J.Q\U‘EL
Man 7/12 Skagway, Alaska 7:00 AM 8:30 PM T
Tue 7/13  Icy Strait Point 630AM  300Pm - Asle for Jeff r Sus i
Wed 7/14 Ketchikan, Alaska 9:00 AM 6:00 PM o2 g * &4
Thu 7/15 Inside Passage (Cruising) Rl 2&?"&%‘15&4 e A
M mowsc oM ESGTRAVEISQUAEDTRAVELCOM

59



€« C e |© & wwdogorg R LMD OcCo W=

Boefait BYPersond BYPlay Etews ERetal ¥R BusDomnioad f Bestaffordablercbot.. = 15Discounts Senors .. #% Cookies track youac .. 7 https:/fwww.faceboo.. ) SUBSCRIBE NOWS4.9..

S*L@@G;

&, National Convention- New

Orleans, LA
A'Ad i ﬂ

ON-LINE CONVENTION RESERVATIONS

e A O N S S S

S SR P Y S s o b b o
o000

C.L.O.G. - 37th National Conventlon July 22-24 - 2021

C.L( @G

Thee Nati

For the Love of Clogging

Clogging is a dance form that combined percussive footwork with Appalachian
figure dancing in the 1920s, and has evolved constantly ever since. We continue to
celebrate our 'hoedown’ roots, while also enjoying new ways for people to move
with and without partners, and connect rhythms with music-from hip hop to

country western and everything in between.

C.L.O.G. is a leadership organization that fosters education, networking, and a
family-friendly environment for those who love to clog. We are proud to engage

cloggers of all ages, levels and aspirations.

60



Jack Pladdys  Tim Tyl Tom Davis Travis Cook  Phyllis & Doug Burdette Bonnie Lawrence
Squares (OH) Squares (TX) Squares (OH) Squares (KY)  Rounds (OH) Rounds & Lines (IN)

S0th Dance-A-Rama Registration

We ask that you please use a separate form for each dancer!
Registration Fee includes Dance Program Events for Sept 3 - Sept 5. Souvenirs, Tours, & Thursday night dance are extra.

Advance Registration (before Aug. 1): $50 per person Cancellation Fee: $5.00 after June 1

Regular Registration (after Aug. 1): $55 per person NO Refunds after August 1, 2021
Please Print Clearly

Name (Last) (First)

Address

City, State Zip

Phone Cell

Email address Name of Home Club

IMPORTANT!! THIS MAY DETERMINE THE SIZE OF YOUR HALL!
Circle your dance level Squares: Mainstream Only Plus DBD Al A2
Rounds: II III IV V VI

Commemorative T-Shirt Souvenir Order

Royal Blue #SM #MED #LG #XL #2XL #3X TOTAL $
T-shirt @ $10
(Add $2.00 for Add $7.50 S&H fee per item if mailed
2XL or 3XL) SOUVENIR TOTAL
Tour Order
Thursday, Sep 2 Bridges of Madison County/John Wayne
Museum Tour (Lunch Included) 8:30 am — 3:00 pm $75
Sunday, Sep 5 Mystery Dangle Dance Tour 9:00 am - 12:30 pm $40
(Additional tour information available at www.ssdusa.org.) TOUR TOTAL
ALL TOUR RESERVATIONS MUST BE RECEIVED BY AUG 1, 2021-NO REFUNDS AFTER AUG 1, 2021
Send registration to: 50th Annual Dance-A-Rama Registration Fees
Susan Lee Registration TOTAL $
8016 Greenbelt Drive Souvenir TOTAL $
Urbandale, Iowa 50322 Tour TOTAL $
Make all checks payable to: 50th DAR SSDUSA. GRAND TOTAL $ _

61



rravel Squared Trove! presenr,

DAMCE IN THE SHIP'S VERY OWHN T"1
CARPETED COMNFEREMCE CENTER
AMD VARIOUS SPECIAL LOCATIONS

Solo Dancers ore Welcome!

Over 25 hours of Dancing!
Computer Squares

A Fun-Filled Crulse on the
Newly Refurbished

Artvides
Casino
Fitness Center
Sky Observation Lounge
Adule-Only Solarium
EpeCialty Restaurants
Putting (3reen
Dancing

More Dancing! |

Pourt, Loscartioan

Sun 159-5ap Vancouver, British Columbia
Mon 20-5ep  Victoria, British Columbia
Tue 21-5ep At Sea

Wed 22-Sep At Sea

Thiu 23-5ap At Sea

Fri 24-5ep Al Sea

Sat 25-Sep At Sea

Sun 26-5ep Hilo, Hawaii

Mon 27-Sep  Kailua Kona, Haeaii

Twe IB-5ep Lahaina, Maul, Hawall
Wed 20-5ep  Honalulu, Oahu, Hewaii

| 19. 2021 Celebrity
10 |miI"f'5Jlf

7:00 &M

9:30 AM
700 Ak
7:00 AM

T:00 kA

Depart
4:30 P

6:00 P

600 PR
6:00 PhA

11:00 PM

Each guest will receive:
Onboard credit 0f$150.00

Premium Beverage Package

Ermsas

Prepaid Gratuities
Unfimited Internet Package

*Bosed on double occupancy
1% and 2™ Passengers Only

.

$2546.78 pp USD (Inside Cabin)
52646.78 pp USD (Ocean-View)

53246.78 pp USD (Balcony)

= Pricees inchude all taxes, port charges,
dance fees and above amenities ~

5500.00 USD deposit will hold
your cabin and lock in the lowest
pricel

Balance Due: March 15, 2021
Ask about Payment Plans!
Call for Nan Dancer Prices

M WO CADIN Gr A%k any

Jeff and Susan
Your Group Travel Specialists
267-844-1544
jeff@travelsquaredtravel.com

Merence

The Travel Squared Trave| O

To be part of our growp and mecehwe all of the above amenities you
must book your cabin through:
Travel Squared Travel
18 Foster Avenue
Havertown, Pennsylvania 19083

62



3IS£ &mmwﬁ ‘}a a‘QQ ¢ Singles Welcome!
o Heaydland @t

Full time halls A2, C1, C2, C3A, (3B

October Todd Fellegy L >
8,9, 10 ¢ _
2020 e \

Locariop,

Host Hotel & _ ‘
Dance Location: % '
Quality Hotel Blue Ash S

5001 Pfeiffer Road

Cincinnati, OH 45242
513-793-4500

In order to receive the S79 per night rate, you must
book by phone mentioning the "Heartland™ group or
via the online reservation link found at

' 2y Bronc Wise
T Tim Ploch

Bill Haynes
' yn

G

Jack Pladdys '
v

Life is

www.lallintoheartand.com
by 9/30/2020. Your stay at the hotel in the group's
room block helps offset venue costs which is greatly
appreciated and an important part of supporting the
weekend!

G
® ¢ ."
and open tips ' Camping:

in all halls. There will be a limited numbe
dry camping spots a ble gff-sT

Contact Amy Grey for ils
4 res rs

www.fallintoheartl

<
a dav”

n rson
G i : '.".'Pg.i“g.tei“”‘f"ﬂ o "A‘.". -
tion Form: -\
Dancer 2: ﬁ ;e
Address: s )ﬁ
City: p State: Zip:
o Enagil A
.

. 1/We will be staying at the Clarion Hotel - Sharonville  Yes  No
dress in our program packet? __Yes _ No

No Refunds after 9/17/20. Mail To: Amy Grey = 1709 Fawn Ct. =South Bend, IN 46628-4028

Deposit of @inPof $20pp) Make checks payable to Amy Grey. Full balance due by 9-24-20.
kk # (
o

63



|
7"'ANNUAL

TURKEY
STRUT

Friday, & Saturday
Nov..20 & 21, 2020

Y\ Evergreen Smoky Mountain
Lodge & Convention Center

64



- MARCH 19,2021 (K4
""""" REGISTER FOR THE
" 61°" WASCA FESTIVAL
| MARCH 17, 18, 19,2022 2 %

WASHINGTON AREA SQUARE DANCERS COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
00006 18 SQUARE AND ROUND DANCE FESTIVAL
WWWWASCACLUBS.COM
MAINSTREAM THRU CHALLENGE ¥ ROUNDS Ph. II-VI #8 LINES

65



A ZL0T 'ST - TT duny
RURIPU| ‘3||IASURAS

@uonuaAuo) dueq asenbs [euoney isy

3y 0) SyrLA) 158} e
101 NOA uAUI _S18Y JaNIY, euelpul 3yl

66



Join Us Down By The River

Pre-Registration
71st National Square Dance Convention®
“Join Us Down By the River”

Evansville, Indiana
715t Mational Square Dance Convention® June 11_15’ 2022

Evansville, Indiana

Register now for the 71st National Square Dance Convention® in Evansville, Indiana. Your early registration helps to defray
preparation cost and gives you free admittance to the Saturday evening dance at the Pre-Convention on March 13, 2021.

This form does not include selection of hotel, tours, meals, and additional convention choices.
In early 2021 you will receive information about these offerings with instructions for making those selections.

Please complete the form below and send it along with your check or credit card info to:

71st National Square Dance Convention®
2820 Alexandria Pike, Anderson, Indiana 46012
Email: registration@71nsdc.com Website: 71nsdc.com
Registration Information: (765) 662-2553
Please Print Clearly

Primary Last Name: First Mammie:

Partner's (if different) First Name:

Youth: _ DoO8: Youth: DOB:
Address:

City: State______ Zip Code: Country:
Phone: Mobile:

Email: [Partner's) Email:

d  Check if you do not want your email shared. [Ernail addresses 1o be shared only with the NEC for upcoming corvention information. |

Amount Paid (US Currency Only) 550.00 each x =%
Youth born after June 22, 2004 525.00 each x =5

510 cancellation fes per registration. Mo refund alter Apsil 30, 2023

Payment (check one) Check O MasterCard O Visa O Discover O
Mame on Card: Signature:
Credit Card Mo.: Expiration Date:_ Security Code:

Statement Mailing Address.

[rr you are a dance leader please circle all that apply: Caller Cuer Contra Clogging  C/W Lines

T

Convention Badges required for entrance to all Convention Activities.
Dressy casual attire allowed until 6:00 pm. Proper square dance attire is required after 5:00 pm for all dancers.

internal Use Only  Accepied by Date Registrotion &

T1st NSDC Short Form 060519

67



72nd National Square Dance Convention®

Tune 245t. - 24th, 2023

Rll dance halls IN oNe buldiNo

J




D, Pre-Registration
f \ 72" National Square Dance Convention®

3 Mobile, Alabama
June21,22,23, & 24,2023 | O RATIONNUMBER
4“4-. e " REGISTER ONLINE at www.72nsdc.com

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Primary Last Name: First Mam:

Partner’s (il different): First Mame:

Youth Names & DOB:

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:
Country: Email:;

Phone: ( | Alt Mumber { ]

Registration Prices (U.S. currency only) $50.00 each x =5

Youth born after June 21, 2005 $25.00 each x =3

Cash Received $ Check# (Pay to 722 NSDC)  Total Due: §
Credit card name Card &

Expiration Date: ~ / SecurityCode  Name on card:

Statement Mailing Address (if different)
Authorized Card Signature:

IF REGISTERING BY MAIL: Registration Chairman: Ann Leithauser 205-908-1058
72" National Square Dance Convention® PO Box 613, Leeds, AL 35094 registration(@ 7 2nsdc.com

310 cancellation fee per registration. No refunds after April 30, 2023, This form and registration rate are void affer
April 30, 2022, Registration Long Forms will be mailed April 2022 for selection of hotel and additional items.
Early registration gives vou free admitiance to the Pre-Convention Kick Off Dance on April 30°%, 2022,
Convention Badges Required for Entrance to all Convention Activities; Dressy Casual Atiire allowed uniif
G:0M0pm, Proper Dance Attire is Required Afier 6:00pm for all Dancers.
HELP US PLAN!  Please CIRCLE all that apply

Dancers: Mainstream, Plus, Advanced, Challenge, Contra, Lines, Rounds, Clogging, Handicapable, SOLO
Leaders: Squares, Contra, Lines, Rounds, Clogging, Education Presenter: topic
Amive Early or Stay Lave: days? Camp, stay at Convention Hotel, or other accommodations?

Group name: Do you need Block rooms, Meeting Room, Storage Space?

Tour, Education, or Program or other suggestions?

WHO MAY WE THANK FOR YOUR REGISTRATION?
Internal Use Only) Accepted by Date
Registration Location RECEIPT NUMBER

69



73RD
NATIONAL SQUARE

DANCE CONVENTION®

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

i
e
8 e

0 b

A

i
e ERREEm
pEmmESEEIss

June 26-29, 2024

70



4
/‘(v/lrl “r%g.f‘ Pre-Registration Registration Number
i e 1 73rd National Square Dance Conventions
=1 v | Milwaukee, Wisconsin
. ™ / June 26, 27, 28, & 29, 2024 ey
L ‘g REGIS’JI"]JER CJIN[;INE at wwfy.i ?3..'}?.‘?"'“"“
PLEASE IENT CLEARLY
Primary Last Name: First Name
Email Address:
Partner’s Last Name (if different): First Name
Email Address: (if different)
Youth Names & DOB:
Address:
City: State: Zip:
Country:
I:l Check if you do not want your email shared. Email addresses to be shared only with the NEC for upcoming convention information.
Phaone: ( ) Alt Number ( )
Pre-Registration Prices (US currency only) $50.00 each x =$ until 2/4/2023
Youth born after June 26, 2007 $25.00 each x =% until 2/4/2023
Cash Received $ Check # ( Pay to 73NSDC ) Total Due: $
Credit Card Type: Credit Card #:
Expiration Date: / Security Code: Name of Cardholder:
Statement Mailing Address (if different):
Authorized Card Signature:
IF REGISTERING BY MAIL:  Registration Chairmen: Wayne & Lucy Mattson (262) 894-4621
73 National Square Dance Convention® 2405 Royal Court, Waukesha, W1 53188 register73nsde@gmail.com

10.00 cancellation fee per registration. No refunds after April 30, 2024. This form and registration rate is void
after February 04, 2023. Registration Long Forms will be mailed in November 2022 for selection of hotel and
additional items. Early registration gives you free admittance to the Pre-Convention Kick Off Dance on February o4,
2023. Convention ribbons are required for entrance to all convention activities. Square Dance attire is requested for
the evening dance.

PLEASE HELP US PLAN! Please CIRCLE all that apply
Dancers: Mainstream, Plus, Advanced, Challenge, Contra, Lines, Rounds, Clogging, Handicapable, SOLO
Leaders: Squares, Contra, Lines, Rounds, Clogging, Education Presenter: Topic:
Arrive Early or Stay Late? # Days

Camping, Stay at Convention Hotel, or Other Accommodations?

Group Name: Do you need Block Rooms, Meeting Room, or Storage Space:

(Internal Use Only) Accepted by: Date:

Registration Location:

Rmipt Sent: Date Sent: ob/fos/a020

71



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

EXECUTIVE BOARD

PRESIDENT

C.T. & Margaret Montgomery
Severna Park, MD
410-987-4652
President@wascaclubs.com

VICE-PRESIDENT

John & Daryl Davis

Laurel, MD

301-490-9249
VicePresident@wascaclubs.com

TREASURER

Linda Toth

Greenbelt, MD
301-345-7450
Treasurer@wascaclubs.com

SECRETARY

Bobbi & Jeff Fuhr

North Potomac, MD
301-926-3955
Secretary@wascaclubs.com

FESTIVAL DIRECTORS

2021 - 62ND FESTIVAL
Ginny Fromel

New Carrollton, MD
301-552-1576

Rene & Mike Hermann
Oxon Hill, MD
301-839-1691

2021FestivalDirectors
@wascaclubs.com

DIRECTORS

SPecIAL EVENTS - MD (2020

Stephanie & Joe Corson

Bowie, MD

301-262-3002

SpecialEventsMD
@wascaclubs.com

SPECIAL EVENTS - VA (2020)

Janet Kelley

Herndon, VA

703-437-4776

SpecialEventsVA
@wascaclubs.com

SQUARE DANCE Liaison (2021)

Nick & Chris Capozio

Front Royal, VA
540-636-2323
SquareDance@wascaclubs.com

RounD DANCE LiAisoN (2022)

Janet Adams and Peter Ma
Silver Sping, MD
RoundDance@wascaclubs.com

SUBSCRIPTIONS (2021
Cecile & Tim Noyes

Lake Frederick, VA
703-338-0177 (Cecile)
301-351-7790 (Tim)
Subscriptions@wascaclubs.com

MEMBERSHIP &

INFOMATION SERVICES (2022)
Tom & Nancy Stafford

Falls Church, VA
703-573-8378
Membership@wascaclubs.com

72

ASSOCIATE DIRECTORS

PAST PRESIDENT

Rene & Mike Hermann

Oxon Hill, MD

301-839-1691
PastPresidents@wascaclubs.com

BADGE SERVICE
Richard & Judy Hack
Clinton, MD
301-297-4959
BadgeService
@wascaclubs. com

CLOGGING ADVISOR
Kathy Moore

Fairfax, VA

703-503-7256
Clogging@wascaclubs.com

LEGAL ADVISOR

John & Daryl Davis

Laurel, MD

301-490-9249
LegalAdvisor@wascaclubs.com

CALLs ‘N’ CUEs EDITOR
Edward E Cragg
Arlington, VA
703-920-2624
Editor@wascaclubs.com

HisTorRIAN and

PARADES & PROMOTIONS
Bobbi & Jeff Fuhr

North Potomac, MD
301-926-3955
Secretary@wascaclubs.com

NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COMMTEE

(NEC) - NATIONAL SQUARE
DANCE CONVENTION

Linda Toth

Greenbelt, MD

301-345-7450
NEC@wascaclubs.com



